#### **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

# PETITION OF BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD WASTE DELISTING

AS 08-05 (RCRA Delisting)

CLERK'S OF STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

#### NOTICE OF FILING

To: Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

> Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Lynn Buhl, Regional Administrator U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5 77 West Jackson Boulevard Chicago, IL 60604 Paul Jagiello, Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 9511 West Harrison Street Des Plaines, IL 60016

Mr. William Ingersoll, Manager Enforcement Programs Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Please take notice that on July 24, 2008 the undersigned caused to be filed with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA'S REPLY BRIEF, MOTION TO AMEND PETITION FOR ADJUSTED STANDARD WASTE DELISTING, PROPOSED THIRD AMENDMENT TO PETITION FOR ADJUSTED STANDARD, NOTICE OF CORPORATE CONVERSION AND NAME CHANGE, and PETITIONER'S MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPT, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

By: One of the Attorneys for Petitioner

Patricia F. Sharkey McGuireWoods LLP 77 West Wacker, Suite 4100 Chicago, IL 60601 Telephone: 312/849-8100

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Patricia F. Sharkey, hereby certify that I served a copy of the above-listed documents upon those listed on the attached Notice of Filing on July 24, 2008 via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid.

One of the Attorneys for Petitioner

McGuireWoods LLP 77 West Wacker, Suite 4100 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Telephone: 312/849-8100

\6432975.1

#### **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

# PETITION OF BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD WASTE DELISTING

AS 08-05 (Adjusted Standard –Land) (Waste Delisting)

CLERK'S OFFICE JUL 2 4 2008 STATE OF ILLINOIS Sollution Control Board

# <u>MOTION TO AMEND</u> <u>PETITION FOR ADJUSTED STANDARD</u> <u>WASTE DELISTING</u>

NOW COMES BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC ("BFI"), by its attorneys McGuireWoods LLP, and moves the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") to accept the attached Proposed Third Amendment to the Petition for Adjusted Standard filed in this matter on November 21, 2007 for consideration in this proceeding.

In support thereof, BFI states:

1. On November 21, 2007, BFI filed a Petition for Adjusted Standard in this matter which included proposed language for the Adjusted Standard. That language was designed to expressly limit the scope of the hazardous waste delisting which is the subject of the Petition. See *Petition, pp. 14 to 16*.

2. Based upon the recommendation of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") and conversations with Illinois EPA personnel, BFI proposed to amend the language of the Adjusted Standard on April 14, 2008. See *Proposed Amendment to Petition for Adjusted Standard*.

3. Based upon additional comments and questions from the Illinois EPA and the Board's Technical Personnel at the May 15, 2008 hearing, BFI again proposed to

amend the Adjusted Standard language on June 30, 2008. See Proposed Second Amendment to Petition for Adjusted Standard.

4. Today, BFI is proposing a third set of clarifying amendments to the language proposed in the Petition. See attached *Proposed Third Amendment to Petition* for Adjusted Standard (Attachment A hereto) which shows the amendments proposed today (in strike through and underscoring format) compared against the language proposed in the *Proposed Second Amendment*.

5. The amendments proposed today are necessary to accomplish the following:

#### a. **REVISED DELISTING LEVELS FOR COBALT AND TIN**

Today's amendments incorporate revised delisting levels for Cobalt and Tin in Table A in the Adjusted Standard. As discussed in *Petitioner's Reply Brief (pp.5 - 8)*, filed today, USEPA has recently specified what it believes to be the appropriate minimum base surface impoundment dilution attenuation factors ("DAF") for carcinogens and non-carcinogens. USEPA recommends these new DAF numbers be used in the DRAS model for all constituents which would otherwise have a zero DAF under the DRAS model default.

Because the USEPA recommended minimum DAF for Cobalt and Tin was less than that used in BFI's original DRAS modeling, BFI re-ran the DRAS model for these constituents and is now proposing that the lower delisting levels for Cobalt and Tin be incorporated in the Adjusted Standard. The historic data over nine years of sampling demonstrates that the Cobalt and Tin measured in the Davis Junction Phase I Unit leachate is well below these revised delisting levels.

#### b. PETITIONER'S CORPORATE CONVERSION AND NAME CHANGE

Since the original filing of this Petition, "BFI Waste Systems of North America, Inc.," a Delaware Corporation registered to do business in Illinois, has been converted into a Delaware limited liability company and changed its name to "BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC." BFI is herewith filing a *Notice of Corporate Conversion and Name Change*. As stated in that Notice, this conversion and name change became effective on December 30, 2008. BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC applied for and was granted approval to transact business in Illinois on January 15, 2008.

The undersigned counsel for BFI has discussed this conversion and name change with counsel for Illinois EPA, who agreed that these changes do not affect the Petition in this case. As a matter of law, BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC succeeds to all of the rights and obligations of BFI Waste Systems of North America, Inc. It also maintains the same FEIN number. All representations made in the Petition, including all information provided to meet the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.406(a)-(e), 120.22, and 121.111, remain unchanged.

Amendments to the Adjusted Standard language proposed today are designed to reflect this change in the corporate form and name of BFI and to clarify that the Adjusted Standard applies to the leachate generated at Phase I Unit of the Davis Junction Landfill and the permitted post-closure operator of the closed Phase I Unit at the Davis Junction Landfill, regardless of this or any future change in corporate ownership, form or name.

WHEREFORE, BFI respectfully requests that the Board accept the attached Proposed Amendment to Petition for Adjusted Standard for consideration in this proceeding. Respectfully submitted,

BFI Waste Management Systems of North America, LLC By One of Its Attorneys

July 24, 2008

Patricia F. Sharkey McGuireWoods LLC Suite 4100 77 West Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 849-8100

### **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

# PETITION OF BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD WASTE DELISTING

AS 08-05 (Adjusted Standard –Land) (Waste Delisting)

CLERK'S OFFICE JUL 2 4 2008 STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

# PROPOSED THIRD AMENDMENT TO PETITION FOR ADJUSTED STANDARD

As discussed in the Motion to Amend Adjusted Standard Language, attached

hereto, the Petitioner proposes the following THIRD AMENDMENT to the Adjusted

Standard language which was originally contained in the Petition on pp.14-16, was

subsequently proposed to be amended on April 14, 2008, and was again proposed to be

amended on June 30, 2008. This THIRD AMENDMENT amends the language as shown

in the SECOND AMENDMENT by the addition of the underscored language below:

#### **Proposed Adjusted Standard Language**

Leachate generated at the closed Phase I Unit at the BFI Waste Systems of North America, Inc. Davis Junction Landfill in Davis Junction, Ogle County, Illinois, RCRA ID No. ILD980700751, shall not be deemed a hazardous waste pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721 under the following circumstances:

a) The Phase I Unit is subject to an Illinois Environmental Protection Agency RCRA Post --Closure Permit which prohibits the disposal of any new solid or liquid waste in the Phase I Unit, requires maintenance of the landfill cap and liner, and requires operation of a leachate collection system;

b) The leachate is hard-piped directly from the landfill to an on-site storage tank which is regulated under the RCRA Post-Closure Permit and is not stored or managed in a surface impoundment, conveyed by ditches or otherwise managed prior to transportation for off-site disposal;

c) The leachate does not exhibit any characteristic of hazardous waste as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.121, 721.122, 721123 and 721.124 and also

does not exceed the delisting level concentrations in Table A below. Other than for the toxicity characteristics which are reflected in the delisting level concentrations in Table A below, compliance with a hazardous characteristic may be demonstrated based upon BFI the operator's knowledge of the leachate characteristics.

Prior to commencing initial transportation and disposal of the leachate d) pursuant to this Adjusted Standard, and quarterly thereafter for the first 12 months following the effective date of this Adjusted Standard, BFI the operator shall test a representative sample of the leachate and submit test results demonstrating compliance with the requirements of paragraph (c) above to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. Quarterly sampling shall continue until such time as BFI the operator has demonstrated compliance (including, if necessary, a compliance demonstrated by a verification test) in four consecutive quarters. Thereafter, such testing shall continue on a semi-annual basis. For any such initial, quarterly, or annual testing, if an original sample fails to meet the requirements of paragraph (c), then a verification sample will be collected within 7 days and Verification Testing shall be performed for the constituent(s) which failed to meet the requirements of paragraph (c). A verified failure to meet the requirements in paragraph (c) will be deemed present if both the original and verification sample fail to meet such requirements.

e) If a failure to meet the requirements in paragraph (c) is verified pursuant to the verification procedures in paragraph (d), BFI the operator shall notify the Illinois EPA and the leachate shall not be transported or disposed of except as a hazardous waste until such time as it is demonstrated by the Confirmatory Testing procedures below to meet the requirements of paragraph (c). Prior to re-initiating transportation and disposal pursuant to this Adjusted Standard, BFI the operator must perform Confirmatory Testing, including testing of a minimum of four representative samples taken over not less than a 14 day period, each of which confirms that the leachate meets the requirements of paragraph (c), and BFI the operator shall submit such results to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency with a notification it intends to re-initiate transportation and disposal pursuant to the Adjusted Standard.

 $\underline{f}$ ) The leachate is transported in compliance with the requirements applicable to an Illinois Special Waste (35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 809) to and received by a permitted waste water treatment facility located in Illinois which has a Pretreatment Program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

g) At least 30 days prior to transporting the first load of delisted leachate, BFI the operator shall provide the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency with the results of a test of a representative sample of the leachate demonstrating compliance with the requirements of paragraph (c) and a one-time written notification stating that it intends to commence transportation of delisted leachate pursuant to this delisting and the name of the w ste water treatment facility to which the leachate will be transported. If BFI the operator changes disposal facilities, it shall provide to Illinois Environmental Protection Agency a one-time written notification of such change; and

h) BFI <u>The operator</u> shall not transport the leachate pursuant to this Adjusted Standard outside of the State of Illinois.

i) This adjusted standard waste delisting shall apply once the leachate is loaded for transport at the Davis Junction Landfill in Davis Junction, Ogle County, Illinois and during any subsequent transportation and handling, but shall not apply to any leachate from the Davis Junction facility which is released from the tanker truck to the environment (at the Davis Junction facility or at any other location) prior to delivery to a permitted waste water treatment facility as described in paragraph (f) above.

j) Any such leachate released to the environment as described in paragraph
 (i) above shall be considered a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
 ("RCRA) listed hazardous waste and any such released leachate shall be addressed in accordance with applicable RCRA requirements.

Country of Standard and Standard	1870 AND TO THE CONTRACT OF A DECISION
Arsenic	0.525
Barium	100
Benzene	0.153
Cadmium	0.409
Carbon Disulfide	118
Chromium	5.0
Dichloropropene, cis-1, 3-	1,206
Cobalt	60.2
Copper	24,700
Diethyl phthalate	1,270
Endrin	32,700
Ethylbenzene	57.2
Isobutyl alcohol	299
Lead	5.0
Mercury	0.2
Methanol	499
Methyl ethyl ketone	200
Methylene chloride	0.198
Methyl isobutyl ketone	79.8
Naphthalene	6.51
Nickel	76.8
Cresol, p-	5.37
Phenol	645
Selenium	1.57

Table A

Styrene	6.2
Tetrachloroethylene	0.174
Tin	<u>602</u>
Toluene	40.2
Trichloroethylene	0.164
Vanadium	57.1
Vinyl chloride	0.2
Xylenes (total)	160
Zinc	760
Dichloroethane, 1-1-	99.8
Dichloroethane, 1,2-	0.0354
Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-	0.473
Dioxane, 1,4-	100
Heptachlor	0.008
TCDD, 2,3,7,8-	0.00000147
Trichlorophenoxypripionic acid, 2,4, 5- (Silvex)	1.0
Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4- (2,4-D)	1.86
Dimethylphenol, 2,4-	27.6
Acetone	898

Respectfully submitted,

BFI Waste Management Systems of North America, LLC By One of Its Attorneys

July 24, 2008

Patricia F. Sharkey McGuireWoods LLC Suite 4100 77 West Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 849-8100

# **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

# PETITION OF BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD WASTE DELISTING

AS 08-05 (Adjusted Standard -Land Vion Control Board (Waste Delisting)

### NOTICE OF CORPORATE CONVERSION AND NAME CHANGE

PLEASE BE ADVISED that the Petitioner in this matter, BFI Waste Systems of North America, Inc., a Delaware Corporation registered to do business in Illinois, has been converted into a Delaware limited liability company and changed its name to "BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC." This conversion and name change became effective on December 30, 2008. BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC applied for and was granted approval to transact business in Illinois on January 15, 2008. See Attachment A hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

BFI Waste Management Systems of North America, LLC By One of Its Attorneys

July 24, 2008

Patricia F. Sharkey McGuireWoods LLC Suite 4100 77 West Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 849-8100

5657-630-4 Delawa 1

The First State JAN 15 2008

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE 5657-630-4 CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, INC." TO A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, INC." TO "BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2007, AT 8:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2007.

. .

Daniel Smile Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 6275171

DATE: 12-31-07

2263847 8100V

071369181 You may vorify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

. . . **. .** 



Attuchment A to Notice of Corporate Conversion and Name Change, AS 08-05

BCA

13.45

\$25.00

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:19 AM 12/28/2007 FILED 08:30 AM 12/28/2007 SRV 071369181 - 2263847 FILE

#### STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A DOMESTIC CORPORATION TO A DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

- 1. The Corporation was first incorporated in Delaware on May 23, 1991, and its jurisdiction immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate was Delaware.
- 2. The name of the Corporation immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate was BFI Waste Systems of North America, Inc. 56576304
- 3. The name of the Limited Liability Company as set forth in its Certificate of Formation is BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC.
- This Certificate of Conversion shall be effective on December 30, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Conversion of BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC this 28<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2007.

Jo Lynn White Authorized Person



# OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

### JESSE WHITE • Secretary of State

JANUARY 15, 2008

0243720-1

C T CORPORATION SYSTEM 208 SO LASALLE ST, SUITE 814 CHICAGO, IL 60604-1101

RE BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC

DEAR SIR OR MADAM:

IT IS OUR PLEASURE TO APPROVE YOUR REQUEST TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND AN APPROVED APPLICATION OF ADMISSION.

THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MUST FILE AN ANNUAL REPORT PRIOR TO THE FIRST DAY OF ITS ANNIVERSARY MONTH (MONTH OF QUALIFICATION) NEXT YEAR. A PRE-PRINTED ANNUAL REPORT FORM WILL BE SENT TO THE REGISTERED AGENT AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN ON THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE APPROXIMATELY 60 DAYS PRIOR TO ITS ANNIVERSARY MONTH.

MANY SERVICES ARE NOW AVAILABLE ON-LINE AT WWW.CYBERDRIVEILLINOIS.COM. AMONG OTHER SERVICES AT THIS SITE, YOU MAY CHECK THE STATUS OF THIS COMPANY, PURCHASE A CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING, OR EVEN FILE THE ANNUAL REPORT REFERRED TO IN THE PREVIOUS PARAGRAPH.

SINCERELY YOURS,

see White

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS SERVICES LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY DIVISION TELEPHONE (217)524-8008

JW:LLC

Form LLC-45.5 April 2007 Secretary of State Jesse White Department of Business Services	Illinois Limited Liability Company Act Application for Admission to Transact Business	FILE # 0243-720-) This space for use by Secretary of State.
Limited Liability Division 501 S. Second St., Rm. 351 Springfield, IL 62756 217-524-8008 www.cyberdriveillinois.com	SUBMITIN DUPAROATE Must be typewritten. This space for use by Secretary of State.	JAN 1 5 2008
Payment must be made by certified check, cashier's check, Illinois attomey's check, Illinois C.P.A.'s check or money order payable to Secretary of State.	Filing Fee: \$500 Penalty: \$ Approved: \$	JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

- 1. Limited Liability Company Name: BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC Must comply with Section 1-10 of ILLCA or Item 2 below also applies.
- Assumed Name: By electing this Assumed Name, the Limited Liability Company hereby agrees not to use its Company Name in the transaction of business in lilinois. Form LLC-120 is attached.
- 3. Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware
- Date of Organization: 5-23-91
- 5. Period of Duration: Perpetual
- 6. Address, Including County, of the Office required to be maintained in the jurisdiction of its organization or, if not required, of the Principal Place of Business: (P.O. Box alone or c/o is unacceptable.)

	18500	North Allied V	Vay		
	Number	Street		Suite #	
	Phoenix, AZ	85054		Maricopa	
	City/State	ZiP Code		County	
7.	Registered Ageni:	C T Corporation System			1977) 1979 - 1979
		First Name	Middle Name		Last Name
	Registered Office:	208	South LaSalle Street		814
	(P.O. Box alone or	Number	Street		Suite #
	c/o is unacceptable.)	Chicago	CooK	Illinois	60604
		City	County		ZIP Code

8. If applicable, Date on which Company first conducted business in Illinois:

(continued on back)

Printed by authority of the State of Illinois. August 2007 - 500 - LLC-17.9

IL061 - 10/31/2007 C T System Online

#### LLC-45.5

9. Purpose(s) for which the Company is Organized and Proposes to Conduct Business in Illinois: (Include Business Code # from IRS Form 1065.)

non-hazardous solid waste management

(business code # 562000)

10. The Limited Liability Company: (check one)

is managed by a manager or managers (List names and business addresses.)

As management vested in the member or members (List names and addresses.)
 Browning-Ferris Industries, LLC
 18500 North Allied Way
 Phoenix, AZ 85054

- 11. The Illinois Secretary of State is hereby appointed the agent of the Limited Liability Company for service of process under the circumstances set forth in subsection (b) of Section 1-50 of the Illinois Limited Liability Company Act.
- 12. This application is accompanied by a Certificate of Good Standing or Existence, as well as a copy of the Articles of Organization, as amended, duly authenticated within the last 60 days, by the officer of the state or country wherein the LLC is formed.
- 13. If the period of duration is a date certain and is not stated in the Articles of Organization from the domestic state, a copy of that page from the Operating Agreement stating the date also must be submitted.
- 14. The undersigned affirms, under penalties of perjury, having authority to sign hereto, that this application for admission to transact business is to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, correct and complete.

Dated January 14	2008
Manih & Day	Year
Aubete	
Signature (Must comply with Section 5-45 of ILLCA.)	
Jo Lyon White, Assistant Secretary of*	
Name and Title (type or print)	

If applicant is a Company or other Entity, state Name of Company and indicate whether it is a member or manager of the LLC. Please refer to Sections 176.20(d) of the Administrative Rules.

....

....

\*Allied Waste North America, Inc., Sole Member of Browning-Ferris Industries, LLC, Sole Member of BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC

Printed by authority of the State of Illinois. August 2007 - 500 - LLC-17.9

IL061 - 10/31/2007 C T System Online



# OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

JESSE WHITE • Secretary of State

JANUARY 15, 2008

5657-630-4

C T CORPORATION SYSTEM 600 S 2ND ST SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704

RE BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.

#### DEAR SIR OR MADAM:

ENCLOSED YOU WILL FIND THE WITHDRAWAL FOR THE ABOVE NAMED CORPORATION.

THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION IN THIS STATE WAS LOCATED, AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 1.10 OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION ACT OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

THE REQUIRED FILING FEE HAS BEEN RECEIVED AND PLACED TO THE CREDIT OF THE CORPORATION.

SINCERELY,

se White

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE TELEPHONE (217) 782-6961

#### **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

# IN THE MATTER OF:

# PETITION OF BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD WASTE DELISTING

AS 08-05 (Adjusted Standard –Land) (Waste Delisting)

# PETITIONER'S MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPT

NOW COMES Petitioner, BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC ("BFI"), by its attorneys McGuireWoods LLP, and moves the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") to correct the May 15, 2008 Transcript of Proceedings as attached.

WHEREFORE, BFI respectfully requests that the Board accept the attached transcript corrections.

Respectfully submitted,

BFI Waste Management Systems of North America, LLC

By One of Its Attorneys

July 24, 2008

Patricia F. Sharkey McGuireWoods LLC Suite 4100 77 West Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 849-8100

\6432928.1

CLERK'S OFFICE JUL 2 4 2008 STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

	Gragiera		
, [	Page 1 ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD		Page
	ISLINGTS FOLLOTION CONTROL BOARD	1	1 PRESENT:
	IN THE MATTER OF: PETITION OF BFI WASTE SYSTEMS AS OF CEIVED OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., FOR CLERK'S OFFICE WASTE OELISTING,		<ul> <li>McGUIRE WOODS, LLP, (77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 4100,</li> <li>Chicago, Illinois 60601), BY: MS. PATRICIA F. SHARKEY and MP. BPADLEY D. DANTELS</li> </ul>
	JUN 0 3 2008		4 MR. BRADLEY R. DANIELS,
	ORIGINAL STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board		<ul> <li>appeared on behalf of the Petition</li> <li>ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCE</li> </ul>
	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS had in the		<ul> <li>(1021 North Grand Avenue East,</li> <li>7 Post Office Box 19276,</li> </ul>
1	above-entitled cause, taken before MARGARET R.		Springfield, Illinois 62794), 8 BY: MR. WILLIAM D. INGERSOLL.
	BEDDARD, a Notary Public within and for the County of		9 - and -
	Kane, State of Illinois, and a Certified Shorthand		
	Reporter of said state, at Room 301, 106 South 5th		10 ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCE (9511 West Harrison Street,
	Street, Oregon, Illinois, on the 15th day of May.		Des Plaines, Illinois 60016), BY: MR. PAUL R. JAGIELLO,
	A.D. 2008, at 9:00 a.m	( 12	12
			appeared on behalf of the Agency.
	HEARING OFFICER - BRADLEY P. HALLORAN.		14
			15 REPORTED BY MARGARET R. BEDDARD, CSR.
			16
			17
			18
	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		19
			20
			21
	i,		23
,		1	23
			24
<u> </u>			

(

{

Page 3 1 INDEX 2 э OPENING PROCEEDINGS PAGE NO. 4 OPENING STATEMENT ON BEHALF 5 6 OF THE PETITIONER 5 7 8 9 WITNESSES DX CX ROX RCX 10 ELIZABETH A. STEINHOUR 11 By Ms. Sharkey 14 12 By Mr. Ingersoll 21 30 13 MICHAEL B. MAXWELL 14 By Ms. Sharkey 33 15 MARK L. CRITES 16 By Mr. Ingersoll 87 17 By Ms. Sharkey 91 18 19 20 EXHIBITS 21 NUMBER MARKED FOR 1D NO EXHIBITS MARKED. 22 23 24

í

(

Page 4 1 HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Good morning. 2 everyone. We're on the record now. My name is Bradley Halloran. I'm the hearing officer with the 3 Illinois Pollution Control Board. I'm also assigned 4 to this matter entitled In the Matter of Petition of 5 BFI Waste Systems of North America, Inc., for Waste 6 Delisting as documented as AS 08-5. Today is May 15, 7 8 2008, approximately 9:10 a.m. I do want to note that -- at the top, that 9 10 there are no members of the public here . If there 11 were, they would be allowed to state their peace 12 We're going to run this hearing pursuant to 13 Section 104, Subpart D, and Section 101, Subpart F. 14 of the Board's procedural rules. 15 I also want to note, for the record, that 16 this hearing was properly noticed up. This hearing 17 is intended to develop a record for the Illinois 18 Pollution Control Board. I will not be making the 19 ultimate decision in the case. That's left up to the 20 four asteemed members of the Board. I'm only here to 21 rule on evidentiary matters to make sure the hearing 22 goes without a hitch. 23 A brief note. On April 15, 2008, I 24 forwarded, via an hearing officer order, questions

Page 5
1 from our technical units to the respective parties.
2 The Petitioner filed prefiled testimony addressing
) those issues on May 6, 2008. To that end, we have
Alisa Liu from our technical unit as well as Anand
5 Rao that may or may not be asking questions.
6 With that said, Ms. Sharkey, would you like
7 to introduce yourself, please.
8 MS. SHARKEY: My name is Patricia Sharkey. I'm
9 with the law firm of McGuire Woods. I'm representing
BPI I'm representing BPI Waste Systems of North
America, Inc., today. Thank you. And we're going to
2 be having With me I have two other witnesses who
will be testifying on behalf of BFI, Mike Maxwell of
Weaver 8008 Consultants and Beth Steinhour
5 Elizabeth Steinhour of Weaver Boos Consultants,
We do have an opening statement that we'd
7 like to make, but perhaps you'd like to go through
introductions first.
HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Mr. Ingersoll?
MR. INGERSOLL: I'm Bill Ingersoll from the
Illinois EPA, Division of Legal Counsel, representing
2 the Agency, Accompanying me today is Paul Jagiello
also from our Division of Legal Counsel and Nark
Crites. Mark is the permit engineer who has reviewed

Page 7 petition of this sort, and we are talking about 1 2 delisting F039, which is a leachate from multiple э sources. As a result, the list of constituents involved is guite long, and the petition here is 4 actually quite extensive because we have provided the 5 Board with probably the fullest demonstration of the 6 character of a leachate or of a waste stream that it 7 may have seen in any delisting petitions before. в 9 That's because we have a full nine years of sampling 10 data from this landfill, which has been closed for 25 years. The reason for thine years rather than 25 11 years is we, frankly, felt it was just enough, but 12 13 also it is a period of time that represents the time since the landfill had a new cap put in place, an 14 15 impermeable cover, and we believe that it's the best representation of how that landfill is functioning at 16 17 this point. But apart from all of the data that's 18 here -- and there's an extensive amount of data --19 20 what we want to make sure everybody understands is 21 that the big picture here is that this is a very simple delisting, in fact. What we have is a 22

23 leachate that is being generated in one unit at the
 24 Davis Junction Landfill. There are three units at

Page 6 the petition and interacted with technical staff for 1 2 BFI -- the technical representatives of BFI And Mark will be available if needed or if questions need 3 to be directed - · technical questions need to be directed to the Agency. 5 6 HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Thank you, Mr. Ingersoll. 7 8 Ms. Sharkey, opening. MS. SHARKEY: Yes. Thank you 9 OPENING STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF 10 11 BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, INC. 12 MS. SHARKEY; What we wanted to do is put into 13 perspective what this petition is about, and I think 14 we'd like to start by thanking the Board for the 15 opportunity to have this hearing and particularly for having two members of its technical staff here today. 16 17 And we really do appreciate both the opportunity to 19 explain our petition and the opportunity to address any questions that the technical staff and the Board 19 may have. And we look forward to this hearing as 20 21 something of a dialogue to allow us to understand the Board's concerns and to be able to provide answers to 22 21 any questions that may come up. There is a lot of minutia involved in a 24

t

Page 8 1 that landfill. One of them accepted hazardous waste 2 for a period of, I believe, seven years. And the 3 other landfills otherwise took the same material that this landfill took. This landfill had 2 percent 4 hazardous waste. And, as a result, it is 5 character -- the leachate is characterized as a 6 hazardous leachate. The other two units at the same 7 landfill did not take any hazardous material. And, 9 as a result, the leachate from those units is not 10 characterized as hazardous. The leachate from the hazardous unit is -21 must at this point be trucked 350 miles into Ohio in 12 order for it to be handled at a facility that is 13 permitted and authorized to accept hazardous liquid 14 waste. Previously it was being hauled to the CID 15 16 chemical waste management treatment facility in Calumet City over 100 miles from Davis Junction. 17 However, recently BFI's been informed that CID cannot 18 19 handle that material at this point. As a result, 20 it's now going to Ohio, quite a distance. In contrast, the leachate from the nonhazardous units at 21 the Davis Junction Landfill is going to a facility 22 IPC that is in the Rockford area. I believe it's 23 approximately seven miles from the Davis Junction 24

io joi a ai ucy nevig eview janw	54
that some of those concerns are alleviated.	53
condition listing the conditions in the delisting	55
of delisting that's being requested but but the	te
tor an open listing, but where by virtue of the type	02
may not meet the parameters that it would be required	61
for a waste that may not meet every constituent	61
that is conditional delietings that essentially allow	41
Board has done before and talked about before, and	91
edt ted pave here is sceuzily something that the	st
evailed aw bud . Puileileb no Vroleid to lot a bus	ŧ٦
We're well aware of there being guidance out there	€τ
calk about in terms of answering specific questions.	٤ĩ
Apart from that, we have, I think, a lot to	ττ
.ever haggan in chis case.	٥t
Iliw sent bus – meseye yrotsinger a guitise yllautos	6
ей швэтде эзеки в этейм ай птээлор завдее айл	8
rhat delisetne present, the biggest risk is and	L
chis in the page and talked about the kinds of risks	9
Juods Jdpuodd sad Aga wod is Xool sw nadw Xnidd I bna	s
which it's leaving or exiting a regulatory system.	v
ουτιοί ου τύνα φετεθώω. Τρεκεία το point at	٤
it's a cradie to grave situation for governmental	£
Jada ei egaugnai puideileb Jada ni gu eidd dee ev'ew	τ
रा अर्टस्त	

waste. So we believe that the situation here is	¥2
of the waste handled in that landtill was harardous	53
waste under RCRA because of the fact that 2 percent	35
evolerized as hiszardous liquid hazardous	37
ai Ji Jadj Josi edj ai leirejem eidj elbned	50
The only impediment for IPC being able to	61
. Taitalan	ετ
treatment plants are permitted to handle this type of	4۲
another, and it's a closer treatment plant. And both	91
To bestent that the plane $t_{1}$ on or later the plane $t_{1}$	ST
So the big picture on this is we're simply taking	<b>۴</b> ι
a great distance greater distance than necessary.	53
a liquid material in a canker truck over highways for	٤T
even beyond that, it's minimizing the risk of hauling	۲t
to minimize air emlasions and use of energy. But,	01
peneticial delisting and that it certainly is going	6
end of the day this is actually an environmentally	8
hauled for treatment 350 miles. We believe at the	٤
be hauled for treatment seven miles rather than being	9
hauled for treatment under this delisting. It could	s
ed of purce i statuse for status its difference of the purce of the property o	٠
barticularly new or dramatic that's going to happen	٢
So what this is about is though of	ε
. Tilbowi	τ
6 apa <sup>3</sup>	

	παία αρεκοριά το οι ασουστο σε είστη τη τ	•3
4-17-1	And we will be taiking about those in greater depth	¢
1	believe are appropriate to look at in this instance.	22
į	that are subject to other types of standards that we	u
•	аага вла патгомей іс down to a few constituents	03
	CORBERVACIVE SCENARIO Chat we've looked at this	61
	go from quite a bit of data and, again, on a very	81
	one of those. So this is really a situation where we	41
:	ОГ грозе, we have сакеп а hard look at each	91
:	eaning that they exceed of DRAS limits.	51
	fall out as presenting any question outside of DRAS.	
	actually been detected. For those, only a handful	£
	even sent sect of the same rebuild be those there	z
	model has yielded a number of those that are We	τı
	DRAS being the model that BPA has required. The DRAS	01
	of constituence. Мапу of those we have DRAS The	6
	constituents that we've identified as the final list	6
	detected. What we then come down to is a handful of	٤
	constituents fail by the way wear have not been	9
	constituents is a very large majority of those	s
	years of testing for all of the Appendix 9	۲
	enin But What you get out of that after nine	£
	We've presented two large binders as a part of the	2
	τη το τη τη τη τη το	τ
	ZT abed	

t

)

)

)

ł

	under the conditional delisting and the way that	
	Juods Enilist of 'ew evelled ow lafw of	6
	.merperg Jnemisert-erg sit rebut	5
	bus AGRED vd bejitmig at jshi geo ed of beituper	τ
1	facility, pursuant to our adjusted standard, would be	01
	ad to clean weter set requirements. The	6
4	then arrive at the treatment facility where it will	81
	waste an Illinois special waste manifest. It will	L
	and ic will leave the facility under an Illinois	91
1	truck a 5,000-gallon tanker truck as it is now.	51
	hazardous waste It will foaded on to a tanker	•1
	Landfill, it will be treated as it is now, as a RCRA	٤١
	noitonut sived ent is belbash et etschel ent tent	5
	the material leaves the facility. So all the while	τ
	αρρίισαριίταν οι της delisting το της φοίπτας ατ ωπίση	01
	treatment tacility, and it also limits the	6
	a of theoge its starts the disposal ted.	8
	the Board.	٤
	to from and put to fit of period and and bus been a	9
	ν che language in the adjusted standard chat we've	s
	limited cype of delisting. Από that is very limited	,
	Across-the-board delisting. We're asking for a very	۲
	wide-open delisting. We are not asking for an	z
	e to but we not stow a signite vise to but we have	τ
	OT SEA	

_·	
	Page 13
] 1	could look very big, but at the end of the day comes
2	down to a few issues
3	We appreciate the questions we received
4	$f_{\rm fOM}$ the Board's technical staff . What we'd like to
5	do is put on two witnesses. We're going to have
6	Ms. Steinhour to begin with give an overview of the
1	potition itself and what we've gone through in
a	putting together the petition. Mr. Maxwell then is
9	going to talk a bit about the modeling and the data.
10	And then what we would like to do is actually turn to
11	the questions that the Board the Board's technical
12	staff presented us with and provide our prefiled
13	testimony our testimony on that, a short
14	discussion of each one of those, and then provide an
15	opportunity for additional questions on those
16	questions, if that is an acceptable way to proceed.
17	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: That sounds fine.
18	Thank you, (MS.) Sharkey.
19	Mr. Ingersoll, before Ms. Sharkey calls
20	Ms. Steinhour, do you have any opening?
21	MR. INGERSOLL: Nothing. Thank you.
22	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Thank you.
23	Mg. Sharkey?
24	MS. SHARKEY: I'd like to begin by having
1	

(

(

(

[	ASSIST Page 15
1	the consulting field to sustain our clients with
2	compliance issues and maintaining compliance with the
3	environmental laws and regulations.
4	MS. SHARKEY: And I would just like to say that
5	Ms. Steinhour's resume is in the petition itself
6	under Appendix I.
7	MS. STEINHOUR: And all of the land, air, water
8	matters that I was involved with stemming back to the
9	actual landfill regulations.
10	I am a senior project manager for
11	Weaver Boos Consultants along with Mike Maxwell.
12	I've been responsible for managing and assisting our
13	clients in complying with the post-closure care
14	activities at Davis Junction Landfill. I've been
15	involved with that since 2001.
16	Ms. Sharkey, as she stated, Davis Junction
17	Landfill, it's a closed landfill that has three
18	units, one of the units, which is the subject of
19	today's phase one. I wanted to just add to what
20	Ms. Sharkey had stated by saying the 26,000 cubic
21	yards of hazardous waste that was handled at Davis
22	Junction is was 26,000 out of 1.9 million cubic
23	yards of waste that was disposed of within that unit.
24	Of the 1.9 million cubic yards, 87 percent of it was
ļ	
l	

	Page 14	i
1	Ms. Steinhour sworn in.	
2	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN. If you'd just raise	
3	your right hand, the court reporter will swear you	
4	1.0	
5	(WHEREUPON, the witness was duly	
6	sworn )	
٦	ELIZABETH A. STEINHOUR,	1
8	called as a witness herein, having been first duly	1
9	sworn, was examined and testified as follows:	1
10	DIRECT EXAMINATION	1
11	MS. STEINHOUR: Thank you for the opportunity to	1
12	present the perition to the	1
13	MS. SHARKEY Excuse me. Before you begin, if I	1
14	could ask Ms. Steinhour to state, for the record, her	ľ
15	educational and professional background.	Ē
16	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: And spell your name,	
17	please.	ľ
10	MS. STEINHOUR: My name is Blizabeth,	- 21
19	E-l-i-z-a-b-e-t-h, Steinhour, S-t-e-i-n-h-o-u-r. I	
20	have a bachelor's in legal studies from the	ļ
21	University of Illinois. I've worked for the Illinois	
22	Environmental Regulatory Group for approximately	
23	eight years in development of the major environmental	1
24	laws and regulations. And since then I've been in	í

١

(

ţ

(

L

ſ		Page 16
	1	general municipal waste, 11 percent was special
	2	waste, and the remaining 2 percent was hazardous
	3	waste.
	4	The reason we looked back nine years, I
	5	also wanted to clarify, was because in 1998, '99 the
	6	landfill had put a new liner on over the phase one
	7	unit, and they put a dual leachate gas extraction
	8	system within the landfill So we felt that the past
	9	nine years has been representative of the conditions
	10	as they stand today and will stand until final
	11	closure of these final post-closure activities.
	12	I also wanted to clarify that the reason
ľ	13	CID is not accepting the waste from Davis Junction
	14	Landfill the wastewater is because they are
	15	overwhelmed with their own internal leachate that
	16	they're creating, so they do not have the capacity to
	17	handle leachate accepted from outside sources. It
	18	doesn't have anything to do with the characteristics
Ì	19	of the leachate or anything like that. There are
	20	detailed records within the petition that detail what
	21	type of hazardous waste was received, where it came
ļ	22	from. The landfill kept very good records as far as
l	23	waste recaipts.
	24	The process What I wanted to focus on
ļ		
L		

	Page 17
1	today was to make the Board aware of the process that
2	we've undertaken to prepare the delisting package
3	It began a long time ago, and it's interesting. It
4	was in May of 2003 that we actually had a meeting
5	with the Agency to discuss the potential for
6	delisting this hazardous waste leachate During that
<b>,</b>	meeting, Weaver Boos outlined our suggested approach
9	for preparing a delisting package for the Board.
9	There was also discussion at that time concerning the
10	potential for discharging to this to the sanitary
11	sewer system, which would, thus, exempt the leachate
12	from coverage under the RCRA program. What we did
13	was we went back. And Weaver Boos and BPI, we both
14	worked on evaluating the potential for a sanitary
15	sewer system. Given the rural location of this
16	landfill and the cost, it was not a feasible
17	economically feasible option.
10	In 2003 we submitted a draft delisting
19	petition to the Illinois BPA, which also included a
20	draft sampling analysis plan. And the sampling and
21	analysis plan was prepared after we had evaluated
22	five years of leachate data and we'd also had
23	discussions with USEPA and we'd reviewed their RCRA
24	delisting guidance manual. We suggested further

	Page 19
1	EPA. We provided nine years of leachate data, 15
2	sampling events. There's over 10,000 data points
3	that have been evaluated for approximately 300
4	constituents. The majority of the constituents have
5	been non-detect for years. There has been little
6	statistical significant variability in the
7	concentration of the constituents that are present.
8	As Ms. Sharkey stated, the disposal options are
9	limited for this facility. And right now BPI's
10	transporting the waste to Ohio, which is over 350
11	miles away.
12	We are requesting the adjusted standard and
13	belief that it provides cradle to grave governmental
14	control over this delisted waste. It will only allow
15	BFI to transport the leachate to a regulated a
16	wastewater treatment facility with a regulated
17	treatment program, such as Interstate Pollution
18	Control, which is seven miles not even seven miles
19	away. And so, in essence, they will be able to
20	transport the leachate the hazardous leachate in
21	the same manner that they're transporting the
22	nonhazardous leachate from that site.
23	I think we've provided protections in how
24	we are going to handle the leachate by providing

Page 18 monitoring at that time for certain selected 1 constituents, and we said we would conduct that 2 monitoring in addition to the annual leachate з sampling that we conduct at the site. 4 In May of 2004 we provided the Agency with 5 a draft delisting petition. During the summer of 6 2004, we, again, met with the Illinois EPA, and the 7 Illinois EPA asked us to do a comparison of the 8 9 hazardous versus the nonhazardous leachate. That 10 comparison is provided in Appendix D to the petition. 11 And our analysis resulted in showing no statistical 12 significance between the non-haz and the haz leachate at the site. 13 14 In January of 2005 we received verbal 15 comments from the IEPA regarding our draft petition and our sampling analysis plan. From February to 16 June 5 -- June 2005, we implemented our SAP. We did 17 six sampling events. We tried to sample so we had a 18 19 representative idea of what was happening from 20 different months other than our annual sampling 21 event, which is in January and February. 22 In October of 2006 we, once again, met with 23 the Agency. And in Pebruary 2008 we met with them to 24 discuss the final draft to present it to the Illinois

(

ſ

ſ

(

	Page 20
1	notification to the Illinois EPA 60 days before we
2	start transporting it under an approved delisting
3	program. We've talked to the Agency and agreed that
4	we'll sample the first initial trucks consecutive
5	trucks going out of the facility, and we'll continue
6	to do quarterly sampling on the first year and then
7	semiannual sampling. So we will do be doing more
8	sampling than we're currently doing under their
9	post-closure permit.
0	We're going to transport it by a licensed
1	hauler. We're going to transport it under a special
2	waste manifest. And I think it's important to note
3	that we're not going to be applying this
4	wastewater is not going to be going into any land
15	surface impoundment. It's not going to be going into
.6	a lined pond. It's actually going to go to this
17	wastewater treatment, be pretreated, and have to
18	comply with the many permit requirements before its
9	ultimate disposal.
20	We are not asking for any changes to the
81	landfill's ground water monitoring program. We will
22	continue to monitor that program in accordance with
23	our RCRA post-closure permit. And, as Ms. Sharkey
24	stated, if we have a spill, it's going to be covered

	Page 21			Page 22
L L	under the RCRA program because we're not handling it		1	that's attached to it, it's very important that it's
2	in It wouldn't be handled in accordance with the		2	a special waste manifest and not a RCRA hazardous
3	provisions of a delisting regulation site specific.		3	waste manifest because then they would be precluded
4	So if you have any questions.		4	from accepting the wastewater.
s	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Ms. Sharkey, do you		5	Q So as it's going down the road even
6	have any direct, so to speak?		6	though it's a lot shorter than it's traveling now
7	MS. SHARKEY: No, I don't. Thank you.		7	it would be a special waste and not a hazardous
8	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Before we go,		8	waste?
9	Mr. Ingersoll, any queries?		9	A. Right. But if there were a spill, it's our
10	MR. INGERSOLL. Yes, please.		10	position that it wouldn't be it's not being
11	CROSS-EXAMINATION	•	11	handled in accordance with the delisting petition, so
12	BY MR. INGERSOLL		12	it would be a spill that's been manifested as a
13	Q. Ms. Steinhour, exactly when in the	(	13	special waste from Davis Junction. And if it does
14	process It's going to be The leachate is going		14	spill, we would have to clean it up under the RCRA
15	to be in a tanker truck, and it's going to go to the	a 2 2	15	permitting program clean-up program.
16	receiving facility?		16	Q. Because one of the conditions would have
17	A. Right.		17	failed?
10	Q. Exactly at what point does the proposed		18	A. Right.
19	delisting attach to that leachate?		19	So the RCRA clean-up program would
20	A. We would like the proposed delisting to		20	supersede the delisting petition if we had a spill
21	attach at the time. It will be handled as a It		21	and a release to the environment because the
22	will be manifested as a special waste, and so from		22	delisting petition says you manifest it, you
23	the point at which it leaves the facility. At the		23	transport it, and you have to dispose of it at IPC.
24	point at which it arrives at IPC's door, the manifest		24	If we dispose of it in any other manner We can't
		e 1		

(

(

Page 23
put it in a landfill because it's a RCRA it would
be a RCRA waste. We can't spread it on the ground or
land apply it. It would be considered a RCRA
wastewater.
Q. Okay. Now, as just a factual matter, when
it gets to IPC, it's in a truck your truck
BFI's truck. Then what's going to happen to it? I
don't know what IPC's facility looks like. It's just
factual background, not a regulatory question.
A. IPC has a chemical process that they use to
treat their wastewater
Q. Before that. Just physically what happens
to the stuff?
A. Typically, it's my understanding that they
put it in a separate holding tank. And they test it
there, decide how they're going to treat it, and then
they feed it into their system. So they don't
just That's how typically the wastewater treatment
facilities handle all leachate, whether it's
hazardous or nonhazardous, because they want they
have it coming from different facilities.
Q. That was just for we nontechnical folks
here.

ł

(

		Page 24
	1	this holding tank. They'll test it. They have
	2	certain parameters that you have to meet. And then
	3	they'll treat it and dispose You know, it's
	4	discharged along with the other wastewater that
	5	they're handling at the facility.
	6	MR. INGERSOLL: Okay. Thank you. I have
	7	nothing further.
	в	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Thank you,
	9	Mr. Ingersoll.
	10	MR. RAO: I have a follow-up.
	11	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Yes, Mr. Rao.
	12	MR. RAO: You just mentioned how once the
	13	leachate gets to the wastewater treatment plant
	14	they're going to hold it in some kind of a storage
	15	tank?
	16	MS. STEINHOUR: What they'll do is they'll
	17	transfer it from the tank into a storage one of
	18	their holding tanks that they use for treating the
	19	wastewater.
	20	MR RAO: Okay. Earlier, in your testimony, you
	21	also mentioned about how this leachate would be
1	22	pretreated in accordance with permit
	23	MS. STEINHOUR: No. It will be subject to IPC's
	24	wastewater treatment facility, their pretreatment
;		

Page 41 regulatory programs and the toxicity characteristic 1 2 procedure .. or the toxicity characteristic evaluation that tast the By USEPA to develop the 3 current toxicity characteristic. This was 4 one very relation other regulatory program that we 5 think is applicable here. Based upon that, we have 6 proposed that the toxicity characteristic level for 7 vinyl chloride, 0.2 milligrams per liter, be the proposed delisting level for vinyl chloride. 9 10 The last constituent that exceeded -- that 11 identified concentrations over the generic DRAS delisting numbers was 1. 4 dioxane. And, again, using 12 that same criteria that's laid out in the regulation 13 referenced earlier, we looked at developing a 14 site-specific model relative to the scenario where 15 16 1. 4 dioxane does happen to spill from the tanker 17 truck. And the two primary parameters associated with the transport of that specific constituent as 18 it's spilled to the environment are the infiltration 19 rate into the soil and also the environmental 20 degradation rate after it enters the environment. 21 22 And we presented in the petition a model that documents that -- Actually, based upon those input 23 parameters, the -- the 1. 4 dioxane concentration 24

	Page 42
1	should it be released into the environment in a
2	catastrophic tanker spill actually decreased the
3	concentrations very quickly based upon the geology of
4	the area and the degradation rate of that particular
5	parameter. And that result showed that a
6	concentration of 1, 4 dioxane that's very high could
7	legitimately be a delisting level. We defaulted that
8	to a number of 100 milligrams per liter as the
9	delisting level for 1, 4 dioxane based upon this
10	model.
11	And that was the summary of the model that
12	I had intended to cover.
13	MS. SHARKEY: I have one direct.
14	BY MS. SHARKEY:
15	Q. Could you elaborate a little bit more on
16	the 1, 4 dioxane and what numbers you actually came
17	to when you did the model and explain a little bit
18	more about what modeling for the 1, 4 dioxane was,
19	what you look at specifically?
20	A. Yeah. What we looked at was we looked
21	at The degradation rate is the rate that it
22	degrades, and we looked at the half life, meaning
23	similar to radioactivity in the sense that it will
24	degrade half of it will degrade. It will take a

	Page 43
1	certain time for half of it to degrade. Based upon
2	the half life, the degradation will take place over
3	time. As a result of the very low permeability of
4	the local soils, the amount of time that the leachate
5	will take to percolate down to the uppermost aquifer
6	is relatively large. In that time so many half lives
7	go by so many half lives proceed. In fact, it
9	takes hundreds of years for the leachate to get to
9	the groundwater that by the time it reaches the
10	groundwater there is very little risk.
11	And there was an equation that was
12	presented in our petition that indicated that In
13	fact, the number that was supported by the equation
34	actually exceeded the one million part per million
15	number, which, of course, is physically possible.
16	And 100 was a round number, and we were racheting it
17	back to 100. We think there's very little risk in
18	the unlikely event that there's the catastrophic
19	tanker spill during the transit.
20	MS, SHARKEY: That's all I have.
21	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Thank you.
22	Mr. Ingersoll?
23	MR. INGERSOLL: No questions. Thank you.
24	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Ms. Liu? Mr. Rao?

Page 44 MR. RAO: We will wait until you get to the 1 2 responses. з HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Thanks, Mr. Maxwell. You may stay seated, I quess. 4 5 MS. SHARKEY: Mr. Halloran, what I'd like to do at this point is if I could provide the legal -- our 6 view of what the legal framework for the delisting 7 petition in this instance is and some of the relevant я legal questions. Then we go to the -- After I finish 9 10 that, of course, if you had any questions about how we interpret the regulation, we'd be happy to take 11 12 any questions on that as well. And then we would go 13 to the prefiled testimony in response to the Agency's 14 questions -- or the Board's questions. HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Did you represent 15 16 earlier you wanted to be put under oath? MS. SHARKEY: I'd be happy to do that if you'd 17 10 like me to. HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: It's entirely up to 19 20 you. 21 Mr. Ingersoll, do you have a problem with 22 that? MR. INGERSOLL: No preference. 2 J HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Please raise your 24

t

ſ

#### Page 45 1 right hand. 2 (WHEREUPON, the witness was duly з sworn.) MS. SHARKEY: What we wanted to do is give a framework for the legal requirements here. We begin, I believe, with the Illinois Administrative Code 6 7 720,122(a), and that actually directs us to the 8 parameters that the Board needs to look at in order to make its decision. Of course, the first is that 9 10 the -- If you'll give me one moment. I apologize. I 11 should have pulled out the regulations. 12 721.122 is the waste delisting provision in the Board's regulations. It, as I said, provides the 13 14 conditions under which the Board can grant the petition. The first is under (a)(1), that the 15 16 petition must demonstrate that the waste produced 17 does not meet any of the criteria under which the 18 waste was listed as a hazardous or acute waste. The second is that the Board must determine that there is 19 20 a reasonable basis to believe that factors, including 21 additional constituents other than those for which the waste was listed, could cause the waste to be a 22 23 hazardous waste and that such factors do not warrant 24 retaining the waste as a hazardous waste.

	Page 46
1	Notably, that particular decision is
2	There is then a reference to the EPA RCRA delisting
з	program guidance manual, and it says that a Board
4	determination of that other factors question is to be
5	looked at under the in reliance upon and in a
6	manner consistent with the EPA guidance manual $\checkmark$
7	The interesting thing about that is that
B	I just want to point out that the guidance manual
9	is has been apparently adopted by the Board as
0	and incorporated into this regulation. Although,
1	it's just an EPA guidance document. I did a little
2	research and homework on this, and I'm quite sure
3	Mr. Rao is modding his head because he probably knows
4	the history on this as well. What's interesting is
5	that I'm not aware of very many instances in which
6	the Board has ever adopted a guidance manual as an
7	actual part of its regulation and decisionmaking in
B	any way by an EPA guidance manual. Nonetheless, the
9	Board appears to have done it here. And I think it
0	was a matter of something that was done back in 1993.
1	And then when the Board When that manual
2	was updated, the Board realized there was a problem
3	when it asked this question and was told the
4	record of that rulemaking indicates that the Agency

í

ł

í

(

Page 47 at that time said, "Well, we look at this, and we 1 2 treat it as something that we're required to look at." So the Board went ahead and adopted this as a з part of its regulations. But I point out that it is an unusual 5 aituation in that it ought to cause us to look 6 carefully at this because some of what we're going to 7 be talking about, I think, as we get into the 8 discussion of the technical staff's questions is that 9 EPA itself does not treat the -- its guidance manual 10 as something rigid that they must live within. In 11 fact, they consider it -- They probably, in large 12 part, act consistently with it, and there cartainly 13 are parts of it that they hold as being the Bible. 14 But there are many parts of it that, indeed, they 15 take different positions on. So I want to point out 16 17 that the language here is that the Board must be in reliance upon and in a manner consistent with the EPA 18 manual. And that does not necessarily mean word for 19 20 word what the manual says. Going beyond that, I think it's interesting 21 that when you have a toxic waste you go to 22 720.122(d). And for a toxic waste we have a specific 23 24 type of demonstration that must be made in the

Page 48 petition. Petitioner must demonstrate, once again, 1 that the waste does not contain the constituent or 2 constituents that caused USEPA to list it as a waste. 3 Secondly, that although containing it -- If you have 4 the constituent in there, it's not a non-detect. You found you have that constituent. You then have to 6 demonstrate that it -- that that constituent does not cause the waste to -- Excuse me. Let me reword that Although containing one or more of the hazardous . constituents that caused EPA to list the waste, the 10 waste does not meet the criterion in 35 Ill. Adm. 11 12 Code 721.11(a)(3) when considering the factors that 13 are listed there, which are A through K under that 14 provision. 15 So what's very interesting here is if you look at this there's no reference here to the 16 17 guidance manual anymore. The guidance manual is 18 referred to for characteristic waste. It is not referred to for toxic waste. And I just want to 19 point out that I think that there appears to be some 20 intention here because the guidance manual is 21 22 referenced in some places and not others. 23 In lieu of the guidance manual, in fact, 24 what we do with the toxic wastes is we go to 721.111

(

(

	Page 57		Page 58
1	For example in Shell Oil, in that Case,	1	Just a one-time notification - I don't believe they
2	which we have provided in our We've provided the	2	had any verification sampling.
3	prof 0520 rule and final rule for the Shell Oil delisting	з	Eastman Case, delisting quarterly for one
	in our prefiled testimony In that case, USEPA	4	year. Subsequently annual
	required eight samples to be taken within the first	5	And thaparen is another one we looked at,
	60 following the delisting. After that Shell was to	6	eight full-scale treated batches and then annual.
	sample quarterly and thereafter annually.	7	So all of these delistings, I should say,
	In another case Excuse me for just a	9	except for Tenneco, were waste streams that were
,	moment. In another case on a delisting case on	9	being generated by an ongoing process. And I think
	behalf of Auto Alliance International, EPA provided	10	it's significant because an ongoing process or an
	simply for quarterly sampling and then went to an	11	ongoing activity, of course, could change. So
	annual verification sampling.	12	consistency of that waste stream would be a real
	In another case, this one involved the	13	question. Of course, we argue that's not the case
	Hanford Nuclear Site in Washington, the applicant for	14	here, that we, in fact, have a very consistent waste
	the delisting was the Department of Energy. They	15	stream and that we know what it is.
5	provided that DOE was to submit a plan. And they, in	16	I guess I also wanted to say that in the
,	that instance, were sampling every 15th tank from the	17	Waste Management case, the petition before the Board,
9	site. So it, again By the way, that was a land $i$	18	in that case they had proposed to delist a filter
9	disposal scenario, I believe.	19	cake. But it was a filter cake that was being
1	Nisgan, a case that the Board had	20	generated on an ongoing basis. It was not a closed
	referenced had questions referenced, involved	21	situation such as we're suggesting here. And in that
	one I believe it involved one initial test within	22	one the Board noted particularly that it was the fact
•	60 days and annual testing thereafter.	23	that the future waste could be variable that was of
4	Tenneco is another one, T-e-n-n-e-c-o.	24	concern and why there was a discussion of actually

Č

(

Page 60 whether the question of whether this is a batch operation and looking at some of the particular language that USEPA in its manual has about multiple batch operations. And our answer to this is this is not a batch operation at all. This is a single cut findersis source, a continuous source, that is generating leachate. It's the landfill. And it's not in any
operation and looking at some of the particular language that USEPA in its manual has about multiple batch operations. And our answer to this is this is not a batch operation at all. This is a single continuous source, a <u>continual</u> source, that is generating
language that USEPA in its manual has about multiple batch operations. And our answer to this is this is not a batch operation at all. This is a single Continuous source, a continual source, that is generating
batch operations. And our answer to this is this is not a batch operation at all. This is a single continuous source, a continual source, that is generating
not a batch operation at all. This is a single Cuntinuous source, a continual source, that is generating
source, a continuation source, that is generating
source, a continual source, that is generating
leachate. It's the landfill. And it's not in any
way The fact that we are taking it out in
5,000-gallon batches does not convert this to being a
batch source.
To close on this, we think that monitoring
every batch would be extraordinarily expensive. It
would be extraordinarily onerous. It would effect
probably would put us at a question mark was about
whether or not it's worth doing this kind of thing if
you're talking about having to sample every single
load of this waste as it goes out. We think that it
hasn't been required elsewhere, that it goes beyond
even what the manual itself requires because the
manual looks at that from multi-batch scenarios. All
of the above delistings that I mentioned, with the
exception of Tenneco. I believe were multi-year,
ongoing source scenarios. So all of those, and still
USEPA has not required that level of sampling. So we

Page 59 1 testing every load and every batch. So we contrast 2 the BFI waste as very unchanging. The landfill's been closed for 20 years. As you've heard, it has a 3 low permeability cap. We have nine years of 4 monitoring data showing very little variability in 5 6 it. 7 Another distinguishing factor is BFI's 8 large amount of analytical data and the lengthy 9 period over which it was obtained. I think that gives, again, the specific chemicals that are there 10 over this period of time. The range of 11 concentrations are not -- We believe we have enough 12 13 data here -- And Mr. Maxwell can testify to this in 14 more depth. We have more data than others have, and 25 we think it's enough to demonstrate the stability and the lack of significant variability of this waste. 16 In contrast, BP Amoco, when they presented 17 18 the Board with a petition, came in with just three 19 sampling events that were taken over a six-month 20 period. In Shell Oil, which is another example 21 before USEPA, they had four monitoring events performed over a period of approximately three 22 23 months. 24 I think the Board also asked about

ſ

t

í

·	
	Page 65
1	situation that we know what those waste streams are.
2	Again, we think — We think we've got
э	greater data volume of data and greater controls
4	in this situation. And, of course, because it's
5	being destined for pretreatment, all of those things
6	go into giving greater comfort than the ones that
7	you've that USEPA has looked at where they're
8	ongoing operations. They're talking about land
9	disposal, and they don't have the kinds of very
10	limited They're not going to be pretreated.
11	And I guess this is the moment where I can
12	get this point as well. I want to make it clear that
13	this material's not only going to be pretreated at a
14	pretreatment plant at IPC, it will then go to POTW
15	where it will be treated again So it's going to get
16	double treatment as opposed to those others that are
17	land disposal.
18	MS. STEINHOUR: I think it's important to note,
19	if you look at all the delisting petitions, we
20	couldn't find a delisting petition that had as much
21	data covering as many years with the seasonal
22	variations. That data was actually collected, and we
23	have collected it over this nime-year period. In
24	these other instances, the source of that

(

(

	Page 67
1	hauler that they use.
2	MR, RAO: I have a question relating to what you
3	were just talking about, variability in leachate
4	quality. You have testified that BFI has submitted
5	extensive leachate monitoring data to the Board, nine
6	years worth of data. Also, earlier Mr. Maxwell
7	testified about, I think, four chemical constituents
B	which you found were about at delisting levels, which
9	I think some of them you indicated were outliers.
10	So did you do statistical analysis of this
11	monitoring data to see what kind of variability's
12	there were with the leachate quality and how that may
13	affect compliance with the delisting levels?
14	MR. MAXWELL: We have not.
15	MR, RAO: How did you determine those values for
16	outliers? Was it based on a statistical analysis, or
17	was it more about observing the data?
28	MR. MAXWBLL: Primarily observing the data
19	relative to the other data points that were out there
20	and the fact that they both the higher
21	concentrations both occurred during the same sampling
22	events was the trigger for us thinking that there was
23	something atypical or unusual about that particular
24	sampling event.
	e 1

		Page 66	
	1	nonhazardous that hazardous waste source was going	
	2	to remain present by placing it in a land	
	3	impoundment. With us, the source is actually being	
	4	treated, doubly treated, and then they're going to	
	5	discharge it under the Clean Water Act program. So	
	6	this isn't an instance where we're delisting it,	
	7	placing it in a lined pond or a lined landfill, and	
	8	leaving it there with the potential hazard for some	
	9	future event.	
	10	MS. SHARKSY: I think part of that is to say, if	
	11	there were some slight variability to occur, the	
	12	comfort you get here is that it's going to be	
	13	treated, you know. In the other scenarios, it's not.	
	14	It's just going to be there. It's going to go into	
	15	the ground. So if they have that variability	
	16	problem, it has serious consequences. Here the only	
	17	scenario would be some variability that would be	
	18	affects somehow the analysis done on that worst-case	· · ·
	19	mismanagement scenario of the catastrophic spill.	-failty
	20	But other than that, it's going to a treatment	/
	21	And, by the way, we're going to provide you with	
	22	evidence, for the record, on the fact that the	
	23	catastrophic spill there's no experience of having	
ĺ	24	that kind of spill by BFI in this region and by the	

	Page 68
1	MR. RAD: Would it be possible to?
2	MR. MAXWELL: It's possible.
з	MS. SHARKEY: We can give you a fuller answer to
4	that in our written remarks because we'd need to go
5	back I think Mike would need to go back and look.
6	But what I'm believing is, at the time that we looked
7	at it, there were other constituents that were
8	also while they didn't exceed anything, that were
9	also higher in that event, which led us to believe
10	that there's something going on with that event, not
11	just these two constituents.
12	MR. RAO: Yeah. Any additional information
13	relating to the variability of data would be helpful.
14	We were hoping that if you had any statistical
15	analysis that would also support your monitoring
16	frequency, that, you know, the analysis shows that
17	the solutions are not significant for any concern in
18	terms of going over the delisting levels.
19	MR. MAXWELL: So the focus that you would have
20	would be or the focus that you would suggest would
21	be that we focus on the phase I the statistical
22	analysis of the phase I data to try to represent
23	variability within that data?
24	MR. RAO: Yes.

ł

τοοίλ six months to get an answer from Arast and it	54
Information Act request. It took us It probably	53
the Shell case. I have to say it was a freedom of	22
chem. And we accually did get the petition beind we accually did get the	12
more difficult is to actually get the petition behind	50
z'isdW .beiqobs need evad spritzileb eeedi foidw	6 T
easy to get hold of, are the Federal Registers in	8 T
can get Mhat's publically available information,	21
άιτιτουτε το get the underlying petitions. What you	91
you've tried to do this yourselves. But it very	śτ
I shewlart cell you chis. I don't know if	۶Ľ
very difficult Justificult	ει
folks dıd, indeed, I thınk - Ιτ's unclear. Ιτ's	21
eodi ,enilebom medi tedist oz :YENAAH2 ,2M	ττ
time permit.	01
S 300 S and the report of the state of the s	6
το αποτher Γασιλίτγ κήας α σοίης το pretreat it.	8
to like we have, to a pretreatment facility, then	٤
discharging directly to a stream. They weren't going	9
too, that in the shell situation they were	s
MS, STEINHOUR; I Chink it's important to note.	Þ
on all these MSGPA deligation.	ε
provide you, by the way, with the Federal Registers	2
going to a Subtitle D solid waste landtill. We will	L

conservative. To be honest with you, I think that	εz
In this case, of course We think this is	25
and that that's the risk you're looking at	τΖ
aciransca Jnemeganamaim eidiausig edi eidiausigmi	oz
believe it's (j). The one that talks about the	61
I .(5)(s)III.020 noides .edob evidential I .(5)(s)III.020 noides .edob evidential I .(5)	ar
eionili shi nitw ,bise sv'sw as djiw	4.τ
πίαπαθεμούς στεριτός. Με τρίηχ ζηγές σουμέρεατεπέ	91
we considered to be the reasonable worst-case	şτ
disposal unit. What we've done here is modeled what	<b>₽</b> ₹
bnsi a of priog for st'sw sensed it snob for sv'sw	ετ
bus that we've done here is not done that, and	zι
efer DRAS modeling, we believe or leachade waste	ττ
modeled they've modeled one year of leachare in	oτ
алад Арда алаў (рад - эл, Хэцэ ві арор цэ <b>е</b> ал, Хацэ	6
able to derive from the Federal Registers. What	6
But what we vot notormation I've given you we were	-
determination Lhat's made in each of these cases.	9
really critical, we think, to the kind of	5
As you know, the facts involved are really,	•
somewhat limited.	ε
the amount of infration you have on these is	z
Page 72 هو شنعة نمو م لادي لموالد. موه شنعة نمو م لادي لموه ممرده سو ومت بتام م تدفعاند.	ĩ
	]

-----

Б

ອງ

0.

www. ver of bested tave for a very endered to very

ar Car

₽2

;

)

L abed

landfill. And snother one we found was a USG case	¥2
elesw bios istrieubni isqipinum s vo issoqatb busi	53
Subtitle D landfill. Shaparel to either an on-site	23
renneco to a Subtitle D landfill. Essenan to a	12
case. Wissan was going to a Subtitle D landfill.	30
prete land disposal stuation. That's the Manford	6 T
ло Department of Energy was going to a	81
.[[]]DIR[ & JON REW	<i>۲</i> ۲
маа доілд со оп-site treatment. Окау. Зо that опе	7 <b>2</b>
<b>σοίπα το α</b> land-based, on-site treatment system. It	sτ
facility. It's difficult to tell from if it was	+1
bessd-basi s esw evelled ew Jad vjiltaal ajk-no	ετ
ns of pairop beviouns ease lishs shi this suslied	ετ
ew esw iled? edt _ Ilibbash benil Q eliidu?	Ŧ٢
e of puice sew fadd sake teilit apbule a to puicailab	οτ
Automotive Alliance International, that one was a	6
sonsiila isnoisequesini evisomosua edi	8
land disposel is the focus of simost all of these.	٤
the anawer to your question, but to point out that	9
and walk through this. This is by way of getting to	ş
everyewed are land disposil. And I want to take	•
σείσ αρκίσει, τρε ποροτική οι Έλλα delicentation τι	ε
aue .nisge root over and voldady over again. But,	z
,insurget a landfill of a surface impoundment,	ι
07 apes	ĺ

amount of leaters to be directly deposit to innome	۶ŧ
The restrictions here do not allow for any	εz
a copy with our prefiled testimony.	55
Maste. This is July 1998 document. We've provided	τε
bilos to soillO and to research puttes new smit	50
Elissbeth A. Cotaworth, C-o-t-a-w-o-t-th, who at the	6 T
Ya beneat asw doinw , aprijelied was teened by	<b>8</b> T
Environmental Protection Agency's Wational Policy for	4 T
condition of a beniled as putteried Incortiono	эτ
s sysse noitited priteiteb s'lis	s٦
going to take the answer to this one.	¥7
m'I bnA ".boired closure period. "And I'm	εı
are versions per year and seven-year "a	zτ
500,000 gallons per year versua" excuse me	τι
the delisting levels using the multi-year values of	οτ
for not utilizing the multi-year approach to derive	6
question was as follows. "Explain BF138 rationale	8
delistings versus multi-year delistings. That	۲
смо, which was a question regarding one-time	9
further questions on that, we would move to number	s
M	Þ
t seansuch	٤
Province and no even aw lie arrant OAS RM	5
MR MRXMELL: OKay	τ [
69 Bade 69	
	.

1

			1	
aisoqqo ant . الم عد bexact ad neve for angle	54		in the policy durched some we shirt for the form	<b>*</b> Z
waste manifesting like illinois does. The material	٤2		And we looked to and we provided you with	53
anymore. In many scares that don't have the special	22		inappropriate to use that one-year volume in it.	55
considered nonhazardous and nobody cares about it	٦Z		2'31 testor inditential and teston. Therefore, it's	12
atream. It's out of the system. Nobody It's	0Ž		Situation very well. Link really we a pretreatment	٥ć
loses control. USSPA loses control of the waste	6τ		ραςκ το τhe DRAS is one tool. Ις doesn't fit this	61
delisings, the Agency loses control. The Board	81		acream and model that. But this is where we come	8 I.
\$0, sgain, under the uncondicional	٤ĩ		λοη χυοω, buc τη α ωμογε γεατ's ωσττή of your waste	٤t
conditional delistings.	<b>9</b> τ		that the DRAS model has you know, generally says,	91
And this is, of course, in their policy guidence on	s٦		esingorent point because at this point we recognize	s٦
".sissd specific conditions of a case-by-case bribbs	\$T		Υτον & είεἰ/ἀ Χυμα Ι buA ∶ΥΆΧΑΑΡΑ. 2Μ	<b>þ1</b>
consider site specific circumstances or consider	ετ	)	spill across a large area other than just the ground.	٤T
ίη ελίε σέμε it would be the Board "παγ have to	22		chere would be some potential for transporting that	٤١
our generic delisting models can assess regions"	۲ï		os. SU shill and run into a water of the US. So	τt
that are not or will not be managed under a scenario	01		Were concerned about a tanker truck that was actually	01
that for a relatively small number of petition wastes	6		when they developed this worst-case discharge they	6
reslizea" This is quote. "The Agency realizes	8		Jana ston of instrogal s's ind stone of note that	8
роlicy memo where they've said, 'The Agency	L		ριακ τε εμε correct νοζ <del>υπε</del> το 1οολ ατ.	٤
doesn't tit precisely. And, again, we go to the 1998	9		Prevention Regulations. So they have said one tanker	9
decisions where that model and where the DRAS manual	ş		Countermeasure Plan under the Federal Oil Pollucion	s
delisings can use its professional judgment to make	٠		Purposes of Spill Prevention, Control, and	v
jike the Board, that is charged with doing these	¢		Derermining Worst-Case Discharge Planning Volumes for	٤
listings can provide safeguards and that an agency.	z	)	They have an appendix there that is entitled	2
Land that sime ilsw at Addition of the conditional	τ		Page 12 can be found at 40 CPR 112, Appendix D.	ι
96 968				

**\$**2

٢z

22

**τ** 7

50

6T

81

21

9 T

sτ #1

ει

ζt

τı

οτ

6

8

L

9

5 F

ε

2

τ

	dispatched over an anticipated seven-year period	54
	no possibility that all of the tanker trucks	53
	really pretty implausible. Moreover, there's clearly	52
	the 5,000-gallon tanker truck. We think that's	٦Ż
	that there's We're talking about some multiples of	50
	Anida ew .noisees and se flage to settor. We think a	61
	canker truck of leachate would be involved in a	81
	There is no practical possibility that more than one	21
	common sense behind this is signities before to monon .	91
	βυς we also think it's just you know, that the	s٦
	couservative under the document that we've given you.	\$1
)	a'ז אמולס שש ot bus ,liiqs aulise-000,2	εı
	The only scenario is this catastrophic	2 T
	all of that material in one place.	τt
	which is what you would be looking at with putting	01
	noirsciud and buo sters could be land application.	6
	Βγ νίτευς οτ λιπιτίης της, νε'νε πον got the only	8
	of those other scenarios were not as limited as this.	۷
	scenarios. But, indeed, we would point out that most	9
	type of modeling, and it has required it in other	s
	we believed that the Board would like to see this	Þ
	esussed at sift of rewars and bud "fils is prijebom	٤
	ασιμά το α υτεριεατώευς τασιίτελι Μάν ατα γου	z
3	s'ji bibs yiqmis uoy j'neved yuw faris eins erne vou gone	τ
,	atti hisa vienta nov tinaved view treat didt anon nov	

)

MS. SHARKEY: This can be found -- I've found .ofisneco. countermeasures program, the worst-case discharge Pollucion Act. And it's a spill prevention control MS. STEINHOUR: The Oil Pollucion -- The Oil Control Act -serious -- In the Federal OPA act, the Oil Pollution way that USEPA has approached coming up with the most and more with -- This is constanted a st worst-case scenario. And I want to point out that So we think we've really done the . Jedj jo viiidizeog on into the groundwater into the ground. Here there is where all of that material actually could leach down because they're going into a land disposal scenario all of the material generated because they have to look at land disposal and they talk about modeling тре аселатіов срас реоріє яке Ісойлид ас млен среу Location. And that's what you'd have to do to get to ames and as addance accudence at the same all of these tanker trucks would be involved in an farfecched is that there would be a scenario where sorry. I kind of like this. Even the more would be involved in carastrophic accidents. I'm

\$1 esta

۲	
	Page 77
x	true where you have a conditional delisting. And,
z	again I won't go over it again and again.
)	The conservative assumptions that BPA has
4	made in its DRAS model and including assuming that
s	all of the waste generated will be disposed of in one
6	unlined landfill don't need to be made. You don't
7	need to have 100 percent assurance in this situation
9	from that because you are getting assurance from the
9	conditional delisting itself. And we've put more on
10	this in the record in our prefiled testimony.
11	But I would like to take you back to the
12	Board's own response to Waste Management in an
13	opinion in AS 05-07 where the Board found that Waste
14	Management had proposed to use a model that was for a
15	lined landfill instead of for an unlined landfill.
16	The Board said, you know, "That's inconsistent with
17	USEFA policy. You really can't do this." But they
19	said, "What you can do is come back to us and tell us
19	why you can do this" "or why it is consistent."
20	And I'm going to quote here. I'll take the quote.
21	"While having no bearing on risk and hazard analysis,
22	Waste Management, Inc., may also propose adjusted
23	standard language that would condition the delisting
24	on the disposal of the petitioned waste. For
1	t i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i

ĺ

f

. —	
	Page 79
1	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Mr. Rao? Ms. Liu?
2	MS. LIU: Can I have a moment to confer?
3	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Sure.
4	(WHEREUPON, there was a short
5	interruption.)
6	MR. RAO: I just had a follow-up. This is more
7	related to what you testified earlier about getting
8	information from Shell Oil.
9	Just reviewing the Shell Oil decision that
10	you had attached to the prefiled answers, it seemed
11	like they used one year's worth of leachate that they
12	generated. It seems like they used that At least
13	they say they used the maximum volume. So in the
14	information you got from them Because it's hard to
15	tell from the Federal Register that they used. So I
16	just wanted to know did you get that information from
17	them as to what volumes or how they modeled?
18	MS. SHARREY: I'm smiling because last night I
19	asked my colleague at my law firm to look into that
20	very question because we were asking ourselves We
21	know what the volume was they talked about, but we
22	don't know what they used in their model. We know
23	what their annual production was. We're not sure
24	what they used in their model. I don't think We'd
1	
1	

	Page 78
1	example, only in a lined landfill."
2	So here was an instance We point this
3	out because this is an instance of the Board itself
4	saying - recognizing that even if - even if your
5	modeling is different, if you're going to model for a
6	different scenario, you need to limit your adjusted
7	standard to that scenario. And so that's what we've
8	done. We think that it's very consistent with what
9	the Board said in Waste Management.
10	I don't want to be repetitive. I guess I
11	would just close by saying that we think this is an
12	instance in which the use of the total volume of the
13	material here does not comport with the with any
14	reality involved with this situation. There's no
15	common sense scenario that would result in the total
16	volume being released to the environment. Apart from
17	that, the EPA has allowed this kind of thing.
18	There's latitude under the SPA policy documents for
19	fashioning 👩 a conditioned, adjusted standard here 🤺
20	that would address the concerns.
21	f think I will leave it at that. I'll be
22	happy to answer any questions.
23	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Mr. Ingersoll?
24	MR. INGERSOLL: No.
	2

ŧ

(

	Page 80
1	be happy to provide you with the portion of that
2	of the application from Shell that talks about that,
3	if that would be helpful. But we believe I'm
4	getting the nod that we believe that the amount used
5	was their annual volume
6	MR. RAO. Okay. In going through the additional
7	information you got from Shell, were you able to
8	discern why they did maximum volume over I don't
9	know how many years they modeled. When I was looking
10	at it, it seemed like their situation was similar to
11	BFI's except they were hardpiping their leachate to
12	the on-site treatment plant instead of shipping it
13	out. But the modeling for If you can answer that.
14	If have you any comments to make on that, it would be
15	helpful to distinguish their situation from BFI's.
16	If not now, in comments that's fine, too.
17	MS. SHARKEY: I would like to make a note of
18	that and get back to you in writing with an answer on
19	that question.
20	MR. RAO: That would be helpful.
21	MS. SHARKEY: Thank you.
22	MR. RAO: That is just a clarification question
23	I had based on your response.
24	On page 5 of your prefiled answers and

	Page 81	
1	looking at footnote 2, this footnote states that	
2	as follows. "Like RCRA treatment regulations, the	
3	Clean Water Act provides regulatory assurance that	
4	the leachate in this case will be treated to	
5	nonhazardous levels at the wastewater treatment	
6	facility before discharge to environment. Therefore,	
7	there is no risk associated with the disposal of the	
8	entire multi-year volume of leachate."	
•	Could you please explain what the phrase	
10	"treated to nonhazardous level" means in the context	
11	1 of this proposed standard?	
12	NS. SHARKEY: we're talking at the treatment	
13	plant?	
14	MR. RAO: Yes.	
15	MS. SHARKEY: Well, we believe that the	
16	treatment process at IPC and then the subsequent	
17	treatment process at the POTW will assure compliance	
18	with the Clean Water Act standards. Therefore,	
19	they're going to be treated to a level of treatment	
20	that is equivalent that would be at a nonhazardous	
21	level.	
22	MR. RAO: When you say that it would be	
23	treated the leachate would be treated to	
24	nonhazardous levels at the treatment plant, will they	
	1	

	Page 83
1	hasn't shown any concerns with the type of discharge
2	they're getting from their treatment process; is that
3	correct?
4	MR. MAXWELL: That's correct, yes.
5	MS. SHARKEY: I just want to make it clear, and
6	I think your question was going there.
7	The kind of treatment that they'll be
9	getting there will be There will be some testing
9	to ensure that this material can be handled. And we
10	actually have obtained through a Freedom of
11	Information Act request to Illinois SPA have obtained
12	files on IPC and what their treatment process is. We
13	wanted to see the entire thing. And we have looked
14	at what the treatment process is. It does involve
15	pretesting of the materials that come in, and it does
16	involve then several levels of chemical treatment
17	that I believe our technical people and I probably
18	ought to ask Beth and Mike to answer this. But we
19	believe maybe it's as good as or better than
20	actually the treatment that the same material that
21	the hazardous material right now is receiving was
22	receiving at CID at its facility.
23	MR, MAXWELL: I would agree with that.
24	MS. STEINHOUR: And these facilities This

Page 82 be specifically focusing on all the constituents that Ł 2 are listed in Table A of the proposed language or whatever the applicable water quality standards are з 4 specified in their NPDS permit? MS. SHARKEY: I think it's certainly the latter, 5 They're going to be treating this waste stream, as б they do every waste stream, for the constituents that 7 8 are -- I want to say that are trigger constituents, that are constituents that are deemed to allow them 9 10 to -- If they treat for this particular constituent, they are assumed to be treating for others. I 11 12 believe that that's the way they work. I probably should defer to Mr. Maxwell to answer this question. 13 14 MR. MAXWELL: Indicator parameters. They would be indicators of an overall issue. 15 16 MR. RAO: Okay. 17 MS. LID: You mentioned earlier, I think, that 18 the leachate from the other two phases goes to IPC 19 already --20 MS. SHARKEY: Correct. 21 MS. LIU: -- and that there was no statistical difference really that you found between the 22 23 constituents and their concentrations and the leachate in the other two phases, and so far IPC 24

1

ĺ

ł

(

	Page 84
ı	isn't the only wastewater that they treat. Like you
2	say, they're accepting wastewater from the
з	nonhazardous units. They're accepting wastewater
4	from other industrial facilities, as well as what
5	they're receiving from the local communities. So,
6	you know, what we found is whenever we're asking
7	wastewater treatment facilities to accept
8	nonhazardous waste leachate they look at the
9	leachate. They look at their pretreatment program
10	because this is data that they have to provide to the
11	Illinois EPA in order to have an approved
12	pretreatment program. So they're very cognizant of
13	what they can accept, what they can treat, and how
14	that impacts their destruction of it.
15	In this case, you not only have one entity
16	besides BFI that's going to be looking at the
17	leachate, you're going to have the second entity,
18	which is the Rock River Reclamation District. So
19	through the line, unlike Shell who has one
20	pretreatment and then the discharge, ours is going to
21	an independent entity that's going to be looking at
22	it and then to a second independent entity that will
23	be looking at what they're receiving.
24	M5. SHARKEY: Mr. Halloran, I wonder if it would

#### Page 85

ſ

ſ

1 be appropriate at this point -- I know this will, to some extent, interfere with our -- the way we're 3 proceeding But, as you know, BFI met with Illinois EPA to discuss the adjusted standard over many years. In addition, we met with them after they filed their 5 original recommendation, which was for denial of this adjusted standard. After that meeting and further 7 discussion, the Agency changed its position and filed Ð 9 a recommendation with no objection to this adjusted standard. You'll notice that some of what went in 10 11 there in the change -- And we filed with our response to that document an amended petition that included *G*//*PBVE*/ the language that it shall have an *improved* -- USEPA 12 13 approved pretreatment program at the facility that 14 it's going to. 15 16 My question here is whether or not it would 17 be useful to have Illinois EPA's perspective on the 18 pretreatment program at this point in the record or

if we just want to save that for later? I don't want 19 to speak for the Agency, but I believe the 20 21 Agency's -- part of the Agency's change in their 22 position was, indeed, based on the fact that they are

23 satisfied that the pretreatment program would address

any issue that -- any constituents in that waste 24

Page 87 HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Let's go off the ٦ 2 record for a second. (WHEREUPON, discussion was had 3 off the record.) 4 5 HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: We're back on the record. We're going to take a ten-minute break. 6 We'll be back on the record then. Thank you. 7 (WHEREUPON, a recess was had.) 8 HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Mr. Ingersoll, you 9 wanted to call Mr. Crites? 10 11 MR. INGERSOLL: Yes. Mr. Crites, could you take 12 the witness stand. 13 HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Raise your right hand and the court reporter will swear you in, please. 14 (WHEREUPON, the witness was duly 15 16 sworn.) 17 MARK L. CRITES, called as a witness herein, having been first duly 18 sworn, was examined and testified as follows: 19 DIRECT EXAMINATION 20 21 BY MR. INGERSOLL: Q. Please state your name and spell your last 22 23 name, please. 24 A. My name is Mark Crites. The last name is

Page 86 1 stream 2 HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Mr Ingersoll, do you have any preference on whether you want to call Mr. Crites now or later? 4 MR. INGERSOLL: I have no preference. If we are 5 going to put him on, I want to have a short break 6 before we do so. And I would like to ask one 7 question. ß Has BFI gone through a waste acceptance process with IPC yet on this waste stream? 10 11 MS. SHARKEY: I don't think that we have gone through -- that we have gone though them formally 12 13 with this particular waste stream, no. MR. INGERSOLL: You have looked at what their 14 ۱s acceptance protocols are? 16 MS. SHARKEY: They have seen the data. I'm 17 being told by the BFI principals here that they have shared their data from this particular unit, which is 18 19 called the phase 1 unit, with the IPC personnel. And 20 21 22 a regular basis, which is very similar. But the 23 answer I think, Mr. Ingersoll, is yes. 24 MR. INGERSOLL: Okay. Thank you.

	Page 88
1	C-r-i-t-e-s.
2	Q. Could you give us a description of your
3	educational background and your experience?
4	A. I have a bachelor of science in mechanical
5	engineering from Southern Illinois University at
б	Carbondale. I've been working for Illinois BPA since
7	1990 as a hazardous waste permit reviewer. I've done
B	reviews on various hazardous waste-related issues,
9	including other hazardous waste delistings,
10	regulatory development. If it's related to hazardous
11	waste, I've pretty much worked on it.
12	Q. Could you describe your involvement in this
13	matter that led to the initial Agency recommendation?
14	A. We were contacted several years ago by BFI
15	representatives saying that they were interested in
16	potentially delisting the leachate coming from the
17	phase I landfill at the Davis Junction facility.
18	And, you know, we met with them and, you know, made
19	it clear that it's a decision made by the Illinois
20	Pollution Control Board, but that Illinois EPA does
21	provide comments to the Board. It would be a good
22	idea for them to work out things with us in advance
23	to try to minimize the disagreements.
24	We met with them a few times over that

Ċ

	Page 93		Page 94
1	MR. INGERSOLL: The State is authorized	1	waste that's transported to Indiana or to Missouri o
2	MR. RAO: The reason I ask is in some of the	2	wherever, you need to come to us and get the
3	water delisting standards that the Board grants we	3	delisting petition If you're delisting it within
4	have heard from the Agency saying that if you	4	the state of Illinois, don't talk to me. You need to
5	know, the Board's if the board grants a delisting	5	talk to Mark Crites."
6	standard for in a certain way that USEPA will not	6	MR. RAO: Okay. That helps.
7	approve it. And I think they made us change the	7	MS. STBINHOUR: So we met with the Illinois EPA
0	language in some of the delisting standards. I just	8	then.
9	wanted to get a clarification.	9	MR. INGERSOLL: And we had this definitely
10	MR. INGERSOLL: I can comment better after	10	within the authorized parts of our program.
11	checking with all of the liaisons the record	11	MR. RAO: And that's one of the conditions, that
12	liaisons. In my experience, at least in the RCRA	12	the delisted waste will be disposed of in Illinois?
13	program, we have that same kind of problem.	( 13	MS. STEINHOUR: Right.
14	MS. STEINHOUR: Can I add something to that?	14	MS. SHARKEY: Can I just ask, Mr. Rao? Would it
15	When we were at first initially met with	15	be possible You've got, you said, some water
16	Illinois EPA, we were actually working with USEPA on	26	matters, adjusted standards, where this question was
17	a delisting petition in the state of Indiana. So the	17	raised?
18	person that I wasn't the person directly that had	78	MR. RAO: I don't know how well I can recall.
19	contacted USEPA. It was Ann Fritz from our office	19	But the issue was the Board granting adjusted
20	who had talked to USEPA about this delisting petition	20	standard from complying with the water quality
21	in Illinois that we were going to talk to Illinois	21	standard and ISPA coming back and telling us, "No.
22	EPA about. They said, "Well, you need to make a	22	You have to change the water quality standard. You
23	decision. Are you delisting this on the national	23	cannot just say this particular facility will not
24	level? If you are, to allow this to be a delisted	24	meet the water quality standard and the reason is

(

(

	Page 95
1	that USEPA will not allow such a change."
2	MS. SHARKEY: I can understand that.
3	MR, INGERSOLL: Maybe the waters of the state
4	are also waters of the United States in that
5	situation. All of this activity is occurring within
6	our state.
7	MR. RAO: This is just something that we wanted
B	to
9	MR. INGERSOLL: Okay. Like I say, I will check
10	further both with the water people who go through
11	this experience that you're talking about and try to
12	explain a little better why
13	MR. RAD: No. The only reason f bring it up is,
14	if the board grants an adjusted standard, you know,
15	consistent with the federal actions, is there one $\int \int dx dx$
16	more revealed by the facts, or what
17	MS. SHARKEY: It sounds very distinguishable
18	from what we've got here, but we'd be happy to
19	address that in our follow-up remarks as well.
20	MR. INGERSOLL: As will we.
21	MR. RAO: Thanks.
22	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Sir, you may step
23	down. Thank you.
24	MS. SHARKEY: Thank you for taking that out of
1	

(

(

Page 96 1 order. I appreciate it because I believe that it 2 provides context to put together the discussion of 3 the adequacy of the pretreatment at the point that 4 it's being discussed in the record. 5 If the Board doesn't have any other 6 questions -- I believe we were -- it was the Board's 7 question that led to having the Agency's witness sworn in. I don't know if the Board has any other 9 questions or if we should go on to our next question. 9 10 HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Go on to the next. I 11 think you're on 3. 12 MS. SHARKEY: Mr. Maxwell is going to address 13 this one. 14 MR. MAXWELL: The third topic that was raised by the Board had to do with the constituents of concern. 15 16 We were asked to elaborate on the test results for 17 the F039 constituents that were listed in the Board's 18 Attachment A that do not seem to appear to be in Appendix D of our petition, and Appendix D of our 19 20 petition was our analytical results. 21 We realized after reviewing this comment 22 that the statement in the petition indicating that all F039 constituents were analyzed went above and 23 beyond the data that we actually had. The 24

<u>с</u>	
	Page 109
1	carcinogenic/nonCarcinogenic effects. That was
2	pointed out in the user alert that for certain
3	parameters that have both effects. The proper means
4	for evaluating them is to enter them twice into the
5	DRAS model. We have listed a number of constituents
6	in our prefiled testimony for which that was the
7	case. They have both carcinogenic and
8	noncarcinogenic effects. We did enter those twice in
9	the model. We reran the model submitted with the
10	prefiled testimony. It turns out that the delisting
11	levels that were produced under the carcinogenic and
12	noncarcinogenic factor approach were the same. So we
13	have updated our model, but it doesn't significantly
14	change our conclusions.
25	And then the final issue was that was
16	raised in the user alert is this idea of the fish
17	ingestion and the air volatiles pathway. Now, this
18	one I have looked at subsequent to the filing that
19	was made filed or the prefiled testimony. The
20	fish ingestion The issue is that the
21	calculation of the delisting levels that are
22	produced by DRAS for the fish ingestion and the air
23	volatiles pathway in some cases may be inaccurate.
24	I've looked closer at that and found that

	Page 111
1	and heptachlor.
2	MS. SHARKEY: And the maximum detected leachate
з	concentrations were below the air exposure pathway?
4	MR. MAXWELL: Yes.
5	MS. SHARKEY: I guess what we're proposing is
6	that we will submit a revised I don't want to call
7	it a petition. But we're going We'll submit a
а	revision with our comments a suggested revision
9	that would incorporate those new levels into the list
10	of delisting levels that we will be sampling for.
11	If there are no other questions, the next
12	is number I believe it was number 5, which is a
13	question that I was going to answer. This pertains
14	to land disposal restrictions. The question is,
15	"Please explain whether USEPA delisting guidance or
16	policy allows delisting levels for constituents of
17	concern to be higher than the land disposal
18	restriction universal treatment standards, * which,
19	for the court reporter's benefit, we refer to as LDR
20	and UTS.
21	Our response to this question is that UTS
22	are technology-based standards. They must be met
23	before a waste a hazardous waste can be applied to
24	the land can be land disposed. As the name

ſ

	Page 110
1	the fish ingestion pathway isn't a relevant pathway
2	that's part of our risk for any parameter. However,
3	the air volatiles pathway is a part of the risk for
4	several different parameters The user alert
5	provides an equation to hand calculate the delisting
6	level for that specific pathway, which I've done for
7	all the parameters that we modeled for which the air
в	volatile pathway was part of the risk. And we found
9	that in the case of every parameter, except for two,
10	the delisting level that was produced using the air
11	volatiles pathway was actually higher than the
12	delisting level that we used. So that has no
13	influence at all on our delisting levels because you
14	want to propose the most stringent delisting level.
25	There were two parameters that we
16	identified where the delisting level for the air
17	volatiles pathway was less than the delisting level
18	that we proposed. Consequently, I think it's
19	appropriate to submit as a follow-up to this hearing
20	a revised explanation indicating what's been
21	performed since we spoke with USEPA.
22	MS. SHARKEY: And those constituents were
23	produced. Tell us what the constituents were.
24	MR. MAXWELL: They were cis-1,3 dichloropropene

ł

(

(

	Page 112
1	implies, land disposal restrictions, they are
2	intended for disposal scenarios that involve land.
3	They are, indeed, technology based. The record on
4	the adoption of those the UTS standards is very
5	clear on this point that the distinction between
6	Excuse me. It's very clear on this point, and there
7	is a lengthy discussion in the preamble to the
8	adoption of the land disposal restrictions,
9	particularly the third third.
10	There were three sets of land disposal
11	restriction regulatory dockets, and in third
12	they discuss the issue of the relationship between
13	land disposal restrictions and the universal
14	treatment standards concentrations that were
15	developed for those and risk-based health and
16	environmental hazard-based limits. And they make it
17	very clear that USEPA was unable at the time that
18	they adopted the UTS to actually promulgate
19	risk-health and environmental risk-based standards
20	for the UTS.
21	As a result, what they did was they went
22	with a standard for treatability. And that standard
23	is known as best demonstrated technology, BDT. It's
24	based on best demonstrated technology for specific

Г	
	Page 113
1	categories of waste that the UTS were established
2	So they really serve a totally different function.
3	They were technology based to begin with, and they
4	are designed for ensuring that wastes that go into
5	landfills are treated to the maximum extent possible
6	under this best demonstrated technology.
7	In contrast, what the delisting what
в	listing and delisting involves are those again,
9	those that criterion that I mentioned in 721.111.
10	which is the You know, again, I want to go back
11	and make sure that it's in the record. The criterion
12	is that after considering those multiple factors
13	listed in the regulation there must be a conclusion
24	that the waste is capable of posing a substantial
15	present or potential hazard to human health or the
16	environment. So that's the criterion for listing,
17	and it's also the criterion for delisting. And you
18	look at that long list of items that I've mentioned
19	before, the nature of the toxicity, the
20	concentration, persistence, bioaccumulation, all of
21	that kind of thing. All of those are appropriate.
22	But I would point out that treatability
23	ability to treat is not on that list at all. So it's
24	not a criteria for which you list or delist a waste.

l

Page 115 And this is from Fed. Reg. 6640, February 26, 1990. 1 2 EPA distinguishes the generally applicable treatment standards from -- and this is a quote -- "Standards 3 that are applied in particularized circumstances, 4 such as RCRA clean closures, no migration 5 determinations, and delistings." So I think they 6 7 clearly were saying that these are not the kinds of standards that you would apply in a particularized 8 situation where, indeed, you do the case-by-case look, as we're doing here at the -- whether or not 10 11 that criterion -- that health-based and environmental criterion is met. 12 We did look for any other EPA guidance on 13 14 this question of how LDR's are actually used. And I 15 wanted to -- I'll go back to the point that they are land based. Therefore, land disposal. So they, in 15 17 particular, would not seem to have a relevance in this case. We did not find any reference to LDR's in 18 the USEPA guidance manual. I've tried to search 19 using various terms and did not find any reference to 20 it at all. 21 22 What we did find was a RCRA call center 23 response, and this is the extent to which I found anything on this. And I will read it for the record. 24

Page 114 And I think that USEPA -- This question was actually 2 2 brought up in a lawsuit that was filed in -- on the basis of the first two LDR UTS rulemakings. In the з first third and the second third, they had not used a 4 health-based criteria. In some instances, the 5 6 health-based criteria was higher than the creatability standard. Frankly, industry people 7 brought that lawsuit and said, "walt a minute. You 8 should have to consider the health-based standards." 9 10 And the Agency -- the Court found, no, they were not 11 required to do it. In fact, the Resource 12 Conservation Recovery Act requirement for LDR's was -- EPA was authorized to do it on a treatment 13 14 basis. EPA explains then in the preamble to the L5 16 third third that -- you know, it goes back and 17 explains again its action and explains that lawsuit and the opinion and better explains why they adopted 18 these as technology-based standards. So I think that 29 20 the record and history of these regulations make it 21 clear that it's not a delisting criteria. Treatability should not be a delisting criteria. 22 23 I'd also just like to say that they also 24 distinguish, by the way, in the Federal Register.

ſ

(

l

(

	Page 116
1	This is the a call center response. And I
2	apologize. I don't have the date of it here in front
3	of me, but I will get that to you. They said, "The
4	generator must comply with the LDR requirements
5	before disposing of the delisted waste because LUR
6	attaches at the point of generation. A delisting
7	only absolves the generator from his obligation of
8	handling the waste as hazardous. If a particular
9	hazardous waste is eligible for a delisting and is
10	granted, the delisting prior to generation, then the
11	LDR requirements would not apply. Conversely, if a
12	waste is generated and subsequently delisted, the
13	generator would need to comply with the applicable
14	part 268 requirements before disposal."
15	My view is in looking at this, is that
16	what USEPA is doing is distinguishing LDR
17	determinations from delisting determinations. What
18	you hear is that there are two distinct elements to
19	it. There's a delisting, and then there's a question
20	of whether LDR applies. It's a two-step process.
21	Notably, under this definition, the waste the
22	leachate that BFI is generating would not be subject
23	to LDR's even if it was going to a land disposal unit
24	if it was generated after the point that this

	Page 117
ı	delisting is issued. And so at that point Let's
2	say -
3	I think that BFI at the Davis Junction
4	Landfill has a large tank that is holding this
5	material. After that material that had already been
6	generated were gone, were hauled off to Ohio
7	unfortunately, the rest of that leachate. I presume
в	under this definition, would not be covered under
9	LDR's even if it was going to a land unit.
10	I also wanted to point out a precedent for
11	how EPA has dealt with this since because I think
12	We don't have to get to that question because $tt's$
13	irrelevant because it's not going to a land unit.
14	But another A case in which it was going to a land
15	unit is the Nissan Case that the Board had
16	referenced, the Nissan delisting by USEPA. There you
17	can see EPA's approach to land disposal restriction
18	UTS and how they used those in that delisting.
19	What happened is that EPA asked in the
20	proposed rule asked for comments on the use of LDR
21	UTS's for evaluating Nissan's delisting petition.
22	Nissan got back in its comments and said that UTS are
23	inappropriate for setting delisting levels because
24	they are not designed for such use. Rather UIS were

	Page 119
1	HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: You may proceed,
2	Ms. Sharkey.
3	MS. SHARKEY: Okay. The next question involves
4	the delisting levels and toxicity characteristic
5	levels. So just Previously we were talking about
6	the relationship between delisting levels and
7	treatability levels. Now, we're talking about the
8	relationship between delisting levels and the
9	toxicity characteristic levels. And, in particular,
10	the Board's question was, "Please explain BFI's
11	rationale for not proposing the lower DRAS value as
12	the delisting value for vinyl chloride."
13	Our response to this is that, indeed, the
14	DRAS model calculated what we consider to be an
15	overly conservative number for vinyl chloride. The
16	number that it calculated was 028 milligrams per
17	liter. We believe that number overstates the risk
18	for vinyl chloride in this situation. We think that
19	the land-based assumption that you have to put into
20	the DRAS model results in a an overly conservative
21	number here.
22	BFI has used the DRAS model and is very
23	willing to accept the output of the DRAS model for
24	the vast majority of the constituents that it looked

Page 118 ı established to determined whether a hazardous waste could be land disposed Then in the final rule EPA 2 decided not to set delisting levels based on LDR UTS 3 for Nissan. Again, you know, one could wish they 4 would be more express and talk about this better. 6 But I think this is an example of where they asked the question, they got an answer, and they ended up not using LDR's as delisting levels. 8 Finally, just to say, I think that it 9 actually could be counterproductive to use LDR levels 10 11 as delisting levels because the incentives that were 12 designed for the LDR program are to get waste streams 13 out of land, keep them out of land as much as 14 possible, and have them pretreated before. So that what we're doing here is actually very consistent 15 with that. None of this is going to go to land. It 16 17 will all be pretreated. 18 I hope that answers your questions, but 19 we'll be happy to answer any other questions on this. MS. LIU: Thank you actually for your very 20 21 lengthy analysis kind of exploring perhaps what USEPA 22 didn't have a chance or didn't vocalize. Thank you. HEARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Mr. Ingersoll? 23 24 MR. INGERSOLL: Nothing.

ſ

í

ŧ

1

Page 120 1 at. However, when you come down to one constituent 2 such as this or two because we'll be -- look at. see dioxane as well, that actually -- that exceed 3 that, we think it's appropriate at that point to go back -- as I said earlier, go back and look at what s are the real risks here. What's involved here? Do 6 these two constituents solely on their own out of lists of hundreds -- the fact that these are slightly 8 over -- And I'd say it's an order of magnitude difference to the criteria we're proposing for vinyl 10 chloride. Is that difference enough to say this 11 entire leachate must be treated as a hazardous 12 leachate? Our argument is no. 13 With these two it's appropriate to go back 14 and look carefully at the criteria in 721.111(a)(3) 15 and to walk through -- look at that criterion and 16 17 walk through the factors that need to be considered. In doing that, I think we've -- we've gone through 18 and taken a look at that. Among those that need to 19 20 be considered is the criteria -- factor J, which is "Action taken by other governmental agencies or 21 22 regulatory programs based on the health or environmental hazards posed by the waste or waste 23 24 constituents.\*

					ľ
	54		· suo; jasənb	¥7	
e Leb	52		Yns rewans of yqgaf ed b'i . woy finshi buf	53	Ĺ
Board	22		Ji ni jasujijenco jedj lo lovel emea jedj	22	ļ
shead	53		fith Vitro end yeve its being house enserge	12	ļ
Mr.)	30		a criterion that is very consistent with how waste	50	l
	61		DAR RWOILS III.157 25 Deskd dilsed ei jada aviterion	67	
ə ə q i	8 L		allow us to step outside the DRAS model and look at a	87	
/s1sb	11	1	dorud to be handled through pretreatment ought to	٤٢	
ano	91		And the fact this washe atteam is	91	
	s۲		to be should be considered.	SI	ļ
	۶t		pastististist factors here are ones that would need	• T	
roxî	٤ľ	)	ent Antin ew of .vew tent beitigge paied ton ε'ti	ΕĪ	ĺ
qejr	z١		should be applied to all of these waste streams, and	21	
	τι		then we would say that, indeed, that lower level	ττ	
uptp	οτ		hazardous to health and the environment, we are	οτ	l
sənb	6		hazardous if it were really something that were	6	
οıųη	8		γίδετ erad ji la heretated here, if it were realing	Ê	
0140	4		οσουτίου το μετάλουα κατά ματά το σταγία το συστάτα.	٤	Į
	9		ee liew we eiiîîbnei elew legijînum ni Yuppo	9	
	s		teff answirt of a number of waste streams that	s	
. XM	۰		knows that vinyl chloride is a very typical	Þ	
	٤		country 3r1 has particular experience in this,	£	
	τ		Waste stream leachate all over the	ε	
	τ	)	-level level.	τ	
			699e 123		Ĺ

)

)

ſ

	them into they applied a dilution 🚜 strenustion	54
	evaluated. So they took the MCL's and they then put	¢z
	eł nożsamojni dzisad lis dzińw ni vyolobodzem	22
	parinays and were developed pursuant to a rigorous	tz
	nse because they address groundwater ingestion	0 <i>2</i>
1	MCL's are the most appropriate health criterion to	6 T
,	chloride. SPA used the MCL in the model saying that	θτ
	MCL,'s were aveilable, as was the case for vinyl	٤٢
	муеке актиктид масек мав миеке актиктид масек	91
1	abloneenti noijsticoo oosso daala bailigaabi	۶ĩ
	and what they did was very similar They first	<b>۶</b> τ
	chloride standard for the toxicity characteristic,	٤٦
	Iviry and belowing Alt dointw mi apsurprist lautos and	15
	analysis as the DRAS performs. And we took a look at	tī
	It's very To me it's a very parallel	οτ
	.sizylans bassd-dylsed	6
	a no beetd suobrasad are sineulilanco nisites evelled	Ø
	Yəhi doidw ik elevel siltoəqe bəjeil AqE doidw	٢
	chloride coxicity is 2. And that's an instance in	9
	Table I. for wrnyl chloride. The standard for vinyl	s
	tegulations wrond, buc I believe it's 261.24,	÷
	Αξαπάρτας με βουλικά με το άλαμα το αλαγματία μα	٤
	sileiteiteite arxol eft, CTU efti il abradasie	z
	Unlike the technology-based ureatability	τ
	171 2681	

1. 11.00		
	мя, рао окау. Тралк уоц.	54
:	delisting level for lead.	52
Ì	Board insert the characteristic level as the default	22
4	shead and, again, in our comments recommend that the	53
0	Mr. Maxwell said is absolucely right. We will go	50
1	Market I mow recall, What	61
l	_	
1	the delisting level	st
,	defaulting to the toxicity characteristic for lead as	11
	our part. Τ don't think that there's an issue with	91
	ΜΥ. ΜΥΧΜΕΓΓ: δετμαρα τρατ was an oversight on	51
	. КАО: Үеал.	۶t
	toxicity	٤ľ
	delisting level for lead was greater than the	z١
	MR, MAXWELL: The issue was that the proposed	τι
	didn't see an answer in your response.	οt
	guestion. I think there was one on lead. And we	6
	τροία το με με ματά το	8
	chloride. But the question that was submitted to you	L
1	AR. RAC. We had a guestion not should winy!	9
	Mr, Rao?	s
	.Ingersoll.	•
	REARING OFFICER HALLORAN: Thank you,	٤
	MR. INGERSOLL: Nothing Thank you	ε
	HEVEING OFFICER HALLORAN: Mr. Ingersoll?	τ
	७८१ च्रिय्	

-

	generated level here for vinyl chloride on that very	•
-	ZANG and besone blucw respected among it it is been a	63
	noittonut eived eit is stimu 2 seeng bas 2 seeng	2
	that level. And, in fact, the leachate at the	ta
į	sent to treatment facilities and everyching else at	03
ţ	being ited and besoged and being treated	61
•	that level. And, clearly, wastes all over this	81
í	chioride at the .2 level. Clearly, EFA has accepted	41
ſ	risk posed the health-based risk posed by vinyl	91
1	for that characteristic is a very valid review of the	\$7
	We believe that the analysis that by did	<b>\$</b> 1
	modeled here.	ET
	Lebom 2490 shi jadi tedmun shi nadi tedayê biringam	21
	that As I said, that number is almost an order of	τı
ï	buA. Taiter gene up with way 0.2 milligrams per liter. And	01
	used They used that model. And the number that	6
	yudgments made as to worst-case values. So they	8
	distribution of values for all parameters rather than	L
	atrenustion factors, which includes a full range of	9
	used a Monte Carlo approach for the dilution	ş
	νοιτεί-όδοφ πιεπώσθος στοποίο Αλά τhen they	ŀ
	and es Jnambuuoqmi sufite or fuibnei banium nu	£
I	and transport model known as EPACML It incorporated	z
	alei alegunsqus ayı buten padotanag eem leyi ççi abed	Ţ
I		

J

)

	Page 133
1	MR. KAO: Well, this is just In reviewing
2	Shell, we saw this difference, and we wanted to bring
3	it up I don't know whether I can -
4	MS. STEINHOUR: Is the difference though that
5	Shell was actually taking It appears from And
6	we're going to look into this a little more deeply
,	It appeared that what Shell was doing though was
8	taking their wastewater They were somehow doing '
9	some pretreatment to pull off the filter cake and
10	doing this within some kind of surface impoundment on
11	site before hard piping it to a discharge
12	MR RAO. I'm not very sure as to how they were
13	handling it. But the delisting decision that USEPA
14	handed down very clearly said, you know, they had to
15	do this testing before they can take advantage of the
16	delisting. That was their initial sampling and
17	verification. You had similar sampling and
18	verification, but this was while the waste was being
19	handled as a delisted waste.
20	Also, earlier one of the questions we
21	talked about was the variability of the leachate,
22	which Mr. Maxwell said he is going to take a look at
23	to see if this particular analysis could be given to
24	show that the leachate does not have significant

	Page 135	
1	Subsection D requires, "Monitoring samples to be	
2	analyzed for constituents listed in Table A and	
3	hazardous characteristics as defined in part 721.*	
4	Further, Subsection D sets forward that, "Testing may	
5	be continued on a semiannual basis if the delisting	
6	levels have not exceeded.*	
7	Could you pleage clarify whether testing	
9	should also show that the leachate does not exhibit	
9	any hazardous waste characteristics before being	
10	tested on a semiannual basis, or is your intent just	
11	to limit it to the delisting levels?	
12	MS. SHARKEY: I think we would intend the	
13	characteristics as well, yes.	
14	MR. RAO: So the language needs to be clarified.	
15	MS. SHARKEY: Thank you,	
16	MR. RAD: We are sharing our questions here,	
17	MS. STEINHOUR: We appreciate the fact that you	
18	took a hard look at this.	ale
19	MS. LIU: The proposed adjusted standard	OC
20	language at Section Subsection 8 sets forth that,	
21	"If concentrations of constituents listed in Table A	
22	are confirmed to exceed the delisting levels using	-
23	the verification procedures of Subsection D or if the	
24	leachate is confirmed to exhibit a hazardous	
		1

Page 134 1 variability. 7 MS. LIU: We have a few more questions, and they 3 all pertain to the structure of the proposed adjusted standard language. 4 5 Again, mentioning Shell Oil because of the 6 similarity. USEPA had included several provisions 7 addressing recordkeeping and notification requirements. The citation was 69 Fed. Reg. 77699. в 9 Except for requiring a one-time notification to Illinois EPA whenever there's a change in the 10 11 disposal facility, the proposed adjusted standard language doesn't require that the Petitioner notify 12 13 the Agency of the initial sampling and verification 14 to comply with the delisting levels or any other subsequent exceedanty if the delisting levels are 15 exceeded. excedances 16 17 Could you please comment on whether or not 18 such provisions should be included in the proposed 19 adjusted standard language? 20 MS. SHARKEY: I believe it should be included. 21 I think we would be happy to include that. MS. LIU: Thank you. 22 23 MR. RAO: The next question goes to Subsection D 24 of your proposed adjusted standard language.

(

(

(

	Page 136	ŕ
ı	characteristic, then the leachate shall be managed as	
2	a hazardous waste until the Petitioner demonstrates	
3	that the leachate is below the adjusted standard	
4	criteria."	-ok
5	Would you please clarify whether the	
¢	provisions of Subsection C apply to both initial	
7	testing and the ongoing semiannual testing?	
8	MS, SHARKEY: Our intention is that the	
9	characteristics would be considered as well Yes, I	
10	think this is I think it was an oversight, but I	
11	think it was because we were basing what we were	
12	doing on some other petitions and delistings that	
13	didn't appear to have that . We believe that is	
14	appropriate, and we'd be happy to recommend amending	
15	the language to include that. Thank you.	
16	MR. RAO: And the last issue is it relates to	
17	Subsection E of the proposed language. Subsection B	
18	states that, "Prior to reinitiating management and	ł
19	disposal pursuant to this adjusted standard,	
20	additional testing should be done to confirm that	-
21	concentrations of FO39 constituents are below the	- 77567
22	delisting levels."	
23	Could you please clarify whether FO39	
24	constituents referred to the Table A constituents	
		1
		-
		4

#### **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

#### **IN THE MATTER OF:**

#### PETITION OF BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD WASTE DELISTING

AS 08-05 (Adjusted Standard –Land) (Waste Delisting)

#### PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Petitioner, BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC ("BFI"), appreciates the opportunity to provide this Reply Brief to further clarify points made by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois") in its brief and to provide certain additional information which has become available since the hearing and which responds to questions raised by the Board Technical Personnel.

#### 1. The Board Technical Personnel asked whether there is any need for USEPA's approval of this delisting. See *Tr. p. 92*.

Both BFI and Illinois EPA have stated that USEPA approval is not required for this delisting. *Tr. pp. 92 to 94; BFI Post-hearing Brief, p.20; Illinois EPA Response Brief, p. 2.* The State of Illinois and the Illinois Pollution Control Board have been delegated the authority to delist a hazardous waste stream as long as the waste will be disposed of within Illinois. This point was recently confirmed by the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("USEPA") in an undated letter from Dale Meyer, Chief of the RCRA Programs Section, addressed to Alisa Liu, Environmental Scientist, Illinois Pollution

CLERK'S OFFIC JUL 2 4 2008 STATE OF ILLINOIS

Control Board. Mr. Meyer stated: "[T]he State of Illinois has been authorized to conduct delistings for wastes disposed of within Illinois..." See *Attachment A*, p. 1.

#### 2. Does USEPA Require Use of the DRAS Model?

BFI has offered its legal opinion that no regulation or statute requires the use of the DRAS Model and its generic assumptions to justify a delisting. See *BFI's Prefiled Testimony, pp. 4-8; Tr. pp.44-54.* The letter provided by Mr. Meyers confirms BFI's opinion and further explains that DRAS is simply one "tool" that may be used to demonstrate that the delisting criteria have been met:

"Let me begin by pointing out that the DRAS is a tool we use in order to evaluate the potential risk posed by delisted wastes when disposed of in a subtitle D landfill or surface impoundment. DRAS is designed to conduct this evaluation based on the criteria for listing a hazardous waste (40 C.F.R. 261.11(a)(3)). Although this evaluation is a requirement of the regulations governing delistings (40 C.F.R. 260.22), the specific use of DRAS and its methodologies are not. As such, there is no regulatory requirement to use DRAS (or any specific version of DRAS.) ...[T]he State of Illinois...is free to evaluate the waste and the criterion in 40 C.F.R. 261.11(a)(3) using DRAS or any other appropriate assessment approach." See Attachment A, p. 1.

As USEPA itself does not treat the DRAS Model as the sole tool for analyzing a delisting petition, there is no reason the Board should do so. In this case, BFI has used both the DRAS model, with appropriate assumptions for this conditional delisting, and other health-based government standards to evaluate the risk posed by this delisting under the regulatory criteria.

#### 3. In its pre-hearing questions, the Board Technical Personnel asked why BFI had not provided analytical data for eleven of the 206 constituents that are included in the F039 list.

BFI responded to this question in its Pre-Filed Testimony (pp. 8-9), at the hearing (Tr. pp. 96 -103), and in its Post-Hearing Brief (pp. 21-22). To recap, these constituents

are deemed unusual by analytical laboratories. BFI found that, of the three labs it contacted, no single lab had the technology capability to analyze for all of these constituents. BFI raised concern about getting data from different labs and asked the Board for guidance.

In response, the Board's Technical Personnel indicated at the hearing that the parameter of particular relevance was pthalic anhydrite, because pthalic anhydrite waste was specifically mentioned as being included in the 2% of hazardous waste accepted at the Phase I Unit. *Tr. pp. 100-102.* BFI agrees that pthalic anhydrite is a relevant constituent in this case, and, with its Post-Hearing Brief, BFI provided an analysis of a leachate sample for pthalic anhydrite (from the same laboratory that it normally uses). The results indicated that pthalic anhydrite was below the detection level.

Since the filing of its Post-Hearing Brief, BFI made another special request to the lab that had performed the prior analysis included in the Delisting Petition and was able to obtain data for a few additional semi-volatile constituents:

- 1,4-dinitrobenzene; and
- 1,2-diphenylhydrazine.

The attached laboratory report (*Attachment B*) indicates that these constituents were reported at concentrations below the detection limit. The report also indicates that the laboratory was unable to quantify results based on a known calibration standard for the following three semi-volatile compounds:

- Dibenzo(a,e)pyrene;
- 4,4'-methylene-bis(2-chloroaniline); and
- Tris(2,3-dibromopropyl)phosphate.

When it is not feasible to report a compound based on comparison to a known standard, the laboratory has other options for reporting a compound. The results reported using the other options are typically not as definitive as comparison to a known standard and consequently, the laboratory must appropriately flag data reported using alternative methods.

The alternative methodology involves the analysis of the output from the instrumentation used to analyze the sample. The output is typically a chromatogram (i.e., graph) that plots the response of the machine on the vertical axis vs. time on the horizontal axis. The graph would typically be a relatively flat line for a sample with no compounds of interest. The presence of various compounds in a sample is indicated by peaks that appear in the data at various times during the analysis of the sample. The timing and shape of the peaks is used to identify the compounds.

Under standard laboratory operating conditions, standards of known concentrations are prepared and analyzed, so that the precise timing and shape of the peaks equating to certain concentrations is known and the chromatogram for the unknowns is compared to the known data. However, certain atypical compounds do not behave well using the comparison to a known standard. For example, the compound may break down during analysis, making accurate measurement of the concentration difficult.

As an alternative, the laboratory in this case searched for the three compounds on the chromatogram within a known spectrum range. The known spectrum range is based on a library search of a database on many hundreds of compounds. In this case, no peaks were identified within the known spectrum for the compounds of interest. Therefore, the laboratory reported that the compound was "searched for but not detected."

Although BFI has made several good faith efforts to obtain an analysis of the F039 listed constituents, it has proven to be very difficult to obtain comparable valid information for a handful of unusual constituents. As previously stated, USEPA has not required testing for unusual constituents which are unlikely to be present in a particular leachate. In fact, although USEPA referenced the F039 list in the Federal Register adopting the delisting, it is apparent that USEPA did not require Shell Oil to address F039 constituents that were not also included in Appendix IX in its sampling and analysis plan. See *Post-Hearing Brief, pp. 20-22, and Attachment 4 to that Brief.* Therefore, the Board's adoption of this delisting, although missing analytical data on these few unusual F039 constituents, is consistent with USEPA precedent.

# 4. The Board Technical Personnel asked BFI to address any additional parameters or information that is referenced in USEPA updates to the DRAS software. See Tr. pp. 105 -111.

In its Pre-Filed Testimony (*pp.19-22*), at the hearing (*Tr. pp. 105-111*) and in its Post-Hearing Brief (*pp. 22-23*), BFI addressed several USEPA updates to the DRAS software. However, at the time of filing BFI's Post-Hearing Brief, Mr. Ramaly at USEPA was unable to advise BFI or the Board on how to address zero Dilution Attenuation Factor ("DAF") values in DRAS when modeling for a surface impoundment. Since then, in the above referenced letter from Dale Meyer, Chief of the RCRA Programs Section, to Alisa Liu, USEPA provided the following response:

"We are also responding to a separate inquiry made regarding potential corrections to the DRAS version 2 surface impoundment groundwater pathway for a proposal currently before the board. Mike Maxwell of Weaver Booz, Inc. noted corrections to landfill dilution attenuation factors (DAFs) in previous DRAS user-alerts, explaining that there should not be any DAFs equal to zero. He asked if the same applies to surface impoundment DAFs, as several indeed have a value of zero. The effect of the zero DAF is to cancel the pathway for evaluation.

"Upon consulting with the original modeler for DRAS version 2 DAFs, we realized that the minimum base (before volume adjustment) surface impoundment DAFs for carcinogens should be 5.3 and for noncarcinogens 3.92. All the surface impoundment DAFs with zero values or values less than those quoted above should be modified in Steps 4 and 5 for the DRAS. Parameters, such as the DAFs, can be changed by scrolling across the database, typing the new value, then\_saving the updates. The change to the default value is site-specific and must be done each time DRAS is used for a new evaluation. Documentation of the change can be obtained by selecting to print the DRAS report *List of COCs with Altered Chemical Properties.*"

Consistent with this new guidance, BFI has re-evaluated the DRAS Model with respect to the dilution attenuation factors (DAFs) for four constituents of concern (COCs) referenced in Item (1) of the User Alert for DRAS Version 2. The four COCs are:

- 1,1-Dichloroethane (a VOC);
- 1,2-Dichloroethane (a VOC);
- Cobalt (a metal); and
- Tin (a metal).

The default DAF for these four constituents was zero. However, as discussed in BFI's Pre-Filed Testimony and at the Hearing and also explained in the above letter from USEPA, a zero DAF value would cancel the pathway for evaluation for these constituents. Therefore, as part of BFI's original DRAS model, a non-zero number was manually entered for the above four constituents. BFI's original version of the DRAS model utilized the lowest DAF selected from the specific COCs modeled in DRAS for the general constituent category of volatile organic compounds (3.9) and metals (7.7). This was deemed conservative because the lower the DAF, the less dilution is included in

the model and hence the lower the delisting levels. Conversely, a higher DAF results in more modeled dilution of the source concentrations and higher delisting levels.

According to USEPA's letter, the minimum base (before volume adjustment) surface impoundment DAFs for carcinogens should be 5.3 and for noncarcinogens 3.92. The following provides a summary of the DAFs utilized in BFI's original DRAS model, compared to the DAFs referenced in the above USEPA letter.

Constituent	Туре	DAF in Original Model	USEPA Minimum DAF
1,1- Dichloroethane	Non- Carcinogen	3.9	3.92
1,2- Dichloroethane	Carcinogen	3.9	5.3
Cobalt	Non- Carcinogen	7.7	3.92
Tin	Non- Carcinogen	7.7	3.92

Since the DAF in the original model was greater than the above USEPA minimum DAF for Cobalt and Tin, BFI re-ran the DRAS model for these constituents with the DAFs referenced by USEPA. The DAF is the only input parameter that was modified. DRAS output from the re-analysis is attached as *Attachment C*. A summary of the revised delisting levels for Cobalt and Tin is provided in *Attachment D*. The proposed revised delisting level for cobalt is 60.2 mg/L and the revised delisting level for tin is 602 mg/L. The maximum concentration of both cobalt and tin detected at any time in the Davis Junction Phase I Unit leachate is well below both of these concentrations.

These delisting levels are reflected in the Proposed Third Amendment to Adjusted Standard Language which is being filed with the Board today.

#### **RELIEF REQUESTED**

BFI appreciates the Board's careful review of this Petition. BFI requests that the Board now grant the relief requested. Specifically, BFI requests that the Board adopt the Adjusted Standard language as proposed in BFI's *Proposed Third Amendment to Petition for Adjusted Standard*, which is being filed today with this Reply Brief, or such other language which the Board believes is consistent with the goals of this delisting, the record created in this proceeding, and the regulatory requirements for delisting.

Respectfully submitted,

Patricia F. Sharkey On Behalf of BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC

Date: July 24, 2008

Patricia F. Sharkey, Esq. McGuireWoods, LLP 77 W. Wacker Drive Suite 4100 Chicago, IL 60601 312/849-8100

Attachment A BFI Reply Brief AS 08-05

LR-8J

Alisa Liu, P.E. Environmental Scientist Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dear Ms. Liu:

Thank you for your inquiry regarding the Delisting Risk Assessment Software (DRAS) and its use in evaluating delisting petitions. Please note that this response is confined to the questions posed to Todd Ramaly of my staff and does not constitute an opinion on the delisting. You indicated that Region 6 has elected to base proposed rules to grant delistings on the results of the *beta* version of DRAS version 3, which is not in general release to the public at this time. DRAS version 3 includes several updates to the modeling methodology, but requires a number of workaround adjustments in order to obtain reproducible results. DRAS version 3 is intended to replace DRAS version 2. You wanted to know which version should be used.

Let me begin by pointing out that the DRAS is a tool we use in order to evaluate the potential risk posed by delisted wastes when disposed of in a subtitle D landfill or surface impoundment. DRAS is designed to conduct this evaluation based on the criteria for listing a hazardous waste (40 C.F.R. § 261.11(a)(3)). Although this evaluation is a requirement of the regulations governing delistings (40 C.F.R. § 260.22), the specific use of DRAS and its methodologies are not. As such, there is no regulatory requirement to use DRAS (or any specific version of DRAS).

Furthermore, the authority to evaluate and conduct delistings is delegated to each U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region. Thus, the approach to delisting may differ from Region to Region. In your case, the State of Illinois has been authorized to conduct delistings for wastes disposed of within Illinois and is free to evaluate the waste and the criterion in 40 C.F.R. § 261.11(a)(3) using DRAS or any other appropriate assessment approach.

At this time, EPA Region 5 is using DRAS version 2 with modifications for projects which have already been proposed by EPA for approval. DRAS version 3 is under active repair and a version suitable for release to the general public should be available this summer. EPA Region 5 intends to use this repaired version of DRAS 3 for new delisting determinations immediately upon its release.

We are also responding to a separate inquiry made regarding potential corrections to the DRAS version 2 surface impoundment groundwater pathway for a proposal currently before the board. Mike Maxwell of Weaver Booz, Inc. noted corrections to landfill dilution attenuation factors (DAFs) in previous DRAS user-alerts, explaining that there should not be any DAFs equal to zero. He asked if the same applies to surface impoundment DAFs, as several indeed have a value of zero. The effect of the zero DAF is to cancel the pathway for evaluation.

Upon consulting with the original modeler for DRAS version 2 DAFs, we realized that the minimum base (before volume adjustment) surface impoundment DAFs for carcinogens should be 5.3 and for noncarcinogens 3.92. All the surface impoundment DAFs with zero values or values less than those quoted above should be modified in Steps 4 and 5 for the DRAS. Parameters, such as the DAFs, can be changed by scrolling across the database, typing the new value, then saving the updates. The change to the default value is site-specific and must be done each time DRAS is used for a new evaluation. Documentation of the change can be obtained by selecting to print the DRAS report *List of COCs with Altered Chemical Properties*.

Please feel free to contact Todd Ramaly of my staff at (312) 353-7913 or at the address above with questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Dale Meyer Chief RCRA Programs Section

cc: M. Crites, IEPA M. Maxwell, Weaver Booz, Inc.



Attachment B BFI Reply Brig AS 08-05

#### **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

Service Location	Received	Project	Lab ID
HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC	28-MAY-08		A811980
OMMERCIAL LABORATORY OPERATIONS 901 W. MORRIS ST. IDIANAPOLIS, IN 46231	Completed 30-JUN-08	PO Nut DAVIS JUN	
(317)243-8304	Printed	Samp	led
	01-JUL-08	27-MAY-0	8 13:00

Sample Description

#### Report To

MIKE MAXWELL WEAVER BOOS AND GORDON 70 WEST MADISON SUITE 4250 CHICAGO, IL 60602

#### Bill To

#### ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA INC. 26 WEST 580 SCHICK ROAD HANOVER PARK, IL 60133

CLIENT ID: PHASE I MATRIX TYPE: NON-SPECIFIC WATER SUBMITTER CODE: 9016 DESCRIPTION

Analyst: C. WILLHITE	Analysis Date: 04-JUN-08 22:00 Ins	rument: GC/MS SVOA	Test: 0505.3.
Parameter	Result	Det. Limit	Units
PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE	BDL	50	ug/L
1,4-DINITROBENZENE	BDL	50	ug/L
1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE	BDL	50	ug/L
ALSO REQUESTED			
DIBENZO(A,E)PYRENE	•		
4,4'-METHYLENE-BIS(2-CHLOROANILINE)	•		
TRIS(2,3-DIBROMOPROPYL) PHOSPHATE			
SURROGATE RECOVERY			
2-FLUOROPHENOL	37		% Rec
PHENOL-D5	28		% Rec
NITROBENZENE-D5	70		% Rec
2-FLUOROBIPHENYL	59		% Rec
2,4,6-TRIBROMOPHENOL	56		% Rec
TERPHENYL-D14	42		% Rec
1:5 Dilution			

non-target analytes.



#### HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

Note: \* Compound searched for but not detected. Standard was unavailable to

determine retention time and detection limit.

GC/MS SEPARATORY FUNNEL LIQUID-LIQUID EXTRACTION SW846-3510C										
Analyst: J. BREWER	Ánalys	sis Date: 02-JUN-08	Instrument: PREP	Test; P233.4,0						
Parameter		Result	Det. Limit	Units						
INITIAL WEIGHT OR VOLUME		1000		mL						
FINAL VOLUME		1.0		mL						

Sample Comments

AMENDED REPORT - CBB - 30-JUN-08 : SVL TICS added.

\* See Note for Parameter

BDL Below Detection Limit

Sample was received on ice at temperature 2.2 C. Sample chain of custody number 61659.

This Certificate shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written approval of the lab.

The sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested

or to the sample as received by the lab.

Heritage Environmental Services, LLC certifies that the test results

indicated as NELAC (National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation

Conference) accredited (Yes for NELAC) meet all requirements of NELAC and

Illinois EPA Part 186 unless otherwise explained or justified as to the

the exact nature of the deviations.

Heritage Environmental Services, LLC is accredited under Illinois NELAC

accreditation number 100401.

Indiana SDWA Lab Accred. No. C-49-01

Churtha Bloyle

Approved by: CHRISTOPHER BOYLE 01-JUL-08



#### HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC. COMMERCIAL LABORATORY OPERATIONS

I-61659

7901 West Morris Street Indianapolis IN 46231

www.heritage-enviro.com (800)827-4374 Fax: (317) 486-5095

Customer name/number:	WEANER BOOS	Submitter #					A	naly	ses F	Sedn	estec	1			Send Report To:	
Project Name: DAVS						(Not	e spe	cial de	stectio	n limi	its or n	netho	ds)		Co:	
Z Quote No: Z 151505	(Given to you by	your contact)	$\square$				ļ								Add:	
PO No. or Project/Activity	10: 0120-44-30		L S			II		ļ								
PRINT HERITAGE TSR I	NAME: CHRIS BOULE	STUART	Swipe Other		)		ļ								Attn:	
		KINNAMON	Swi												Phone: ( )	Yes
CUSTOMER STATE	IS: New / Existing		ĝ		<b> </b>		- 1								Fax: ( )	
If no previous credi	t has been established with	Heritage,	Sludge.	2	1										E-mail:	
	check,VISA,etc) is required		ē	ji ji	15		l								Sample Turn Around	Time
	ole submittal to the laborato	ry.	Soil, Oil,	out 0	8	] {					1 {				Standard:Rush Date/	1
Sampled By: ROBERT S		4	Sample type (MetVic) DW, GW, WW, S	Number of Containers	1515										Mo E (Accelerated TAT subject to Additional ( Date must be Accepted and Accerved	
Date Time E Sampled sampled	Sample ID and/or where your sample		ample tyr	- Amuz	N										Remarks:	Lab use only Sample No.
	DUASE I		0		X		-								Normalina.	A811980
		_		-												<b><i>μ</i>ιση τ</b> .
AM PM																
AM	1 -				-											
PM AM PM																
AM																
PM AM PM																
AM																
Rainer had by Chryster	Date/Time	Received by: (Signab	une)								<u>onty</u>		Yes	No	Comments:	
14 Mg	5/27/201 1620	Received by: (Signat					¢	Justod			sent/in		-		-	
Relinquished by: (Signations )	(Javer Lime	Hocking Dy. (Signa					00	C agr			contail nple la		-	-		
Relinquished by: (Signature )	/ Date/Time	Received by: (Signal	(enu)	_				-			for tes		_	$\vdash$	1	
	1						He	adspa	nce is:	sues a	accept	able?	/		1	
Received for Lab by (Signature)		122.0±	Temp.	2	.2	°C		Holdi	ng tim	ie(s) a	accept	able?	/			
MALT V		Time 940	ROI;	ک	<b>1</b> 57	No	P	reserv	ative	pH's a	accept	able?	/			
prove sand									as ph	ileft u	inadju	sted?				
			_		6	RIGIN	AL									

Attachment C BFI Reply Aniej AS 08-05

#### Site and WMU Information

Delisting Petition Number:	
<u>Flle Name:</u>	DL-08-05
	Davis Junction LF Only Detects
Petitioner's Name:	
<u>Address 1:</u>	BFI Waste Systems of North America, Inc.
<u></u>	26 West 580 Schick Rd.
Address 2:	
<u>City, State:</u>	
	Hanover Park,
Zip Code:	60103
Analysis Performed by:	
<b>.</b>	MBM
Date of Analysis:	Jul-16-2008
Waste Description:	
Waste Code:	Phase I Landfill Leachate
<u>Masts 0008.</u>	F039
WMU Type:	
Waste Volume (yd³):	Surface Impoundment
· · · ·	24.75
Active Life (years):	1
Risk Factor:	
	1.00E-06
HQ Factor:	1.00E+00

.

Chemical Name	CAS Number	Parameter Modified	Parameter Symbol	Parameter Units	Original Value	Modified Value
E'uhicroethane, 1.1-	75-34-3	Surface Impountment Olivition Attention Fontor	DAFSI	Limg	0	3.9
Dichloroethane, 1,2-	107-06-2	Surface Impoundment Dilution Attenuation Factor	DAFSI	<b>פואלו</b>		3.9
Acetone	67-64-1	Oral Reference Dose	RFDo	ing/kg-day	0.1	ů.9
Arsenic	7440-38-2	Maximum Concentration Level	MCL	mg/L	<b>0:05</b>	0.01
Xylanes (toial)	1330-20-7	Oral Reference Dose	RFDo	mg/kg-day	2	0.2
Xylenes (total)	1330-20-7	Inhalation Reference Dose	RFC	mg/m³	-0	0.1
Trict 1 reethylene	· (01-A	Care obçenic er Noncarcinogenic	CARONON	anne a	Carcinogen	Noncaroinogen
Vinyl chloride	75-01-4	Carcinogenic or Noncarcinogenic	CARCNON		Carcinogen	Noncarcinogen
Eghzene	71-43-2	Oral Peference Dose	RFDo	RFDo mg/kg-day		0.004
Benzene	71-43-2	Inhalation Reference Dose	RFC	mg/m³	0.009	0.03
Tetrachioroethylone	127 18-4	Carcinogenic or Noncarcinogenic	- ACNON	-ACNON		No tostostogen
Arsenic	7440-38-2	Carcinogenic or Noncarcinogenic	CARCNON		Carcinogen	Noncarcinogen
Benzone	· -	un ingenue Noncarcinogenic	CAREMON		പങ്ങാരുട	huncaroinogen
Tin	7440-31-5	Surface Impoundment Dilution Attenuation Factor	DAFSI	L/mg	0	3,92
Cott ux	7440-43-9	Carcinogenic al Noncercinogenic	CARCNON	ister.	Monsaisinopen	Carcinogen
Methylene chloride	75-09-2	Carcinogenic or Noncarcinogenic	CARCNON	-	Carcinogen	Noncarcinogen
Dictuor to Anzane 1,4-	1()-45		CARCNON		Carunopen	Nøricaromogen
Heptachlor	76-44-8	Carcinogenic or Noncarcinogenic	CARCNON	-	Carcinogen	Noncarcinogen
لاتفتار ريته			RFDo	IT GAL STALLY	Э.: -	0.08
Toluene	108-88-3	Inhalation Reference Dose	RFC	mg/m³	0	5
1. 41. ···	7:50 20 00		DAFSI	5 MC		5.4 <u>6</u> -
Methyl ethyl ketone	78-93-3	Inhalation Reference Dose	RFC	mg/m³	1	5

### List of COCs with Altered Chemical Properties

Results for Analysis: Davis Junction LF Only Detects

		Detection Limit Analysis - Toxicity of Petitioned Waste cannot be confirmed If Detection Lin fall below maximum allowable concentration										
Chemical Name	CAS Number	Maximum Allowable TCLP Concentration (mg/L)	Maximum Allowable TCLP Pathway	Maximum Allowable Total Concentration (mg/Kg)	Maximum Allowable Tota Pathway							
Dichloroethane, 1,1-	75-34-3	9 98E MUT	Groundwater Ingestion	1 65E+07	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Dichloroethane, 1,2-	107-06-2	2.13E-02	Groundwater Ingestion	2.34E+03	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Dioxane 1.4-	123-91-1	2.405-01	A cupdwater ingestion	1.08E+05	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Trichlorophenoxypropionic acid, 2,4,5- (Silvex)	93-72-1	1.43E+00	MCL ,		Not Applicable							
Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2.4- (2.4-D)	94-75-7	1 665-00	MCL		Not Applicable							
Dimethylphenol, 2;4-	105-67-9	2.76E+01	Groundwater Ingestion	*****	Not Applicable							
Acetone	87-64-1	8 38E-00	Groundwater Ingestion	1. 1 T	Not Applicable							
Trichloroethylene	79-01-6	1.64E-01	MCL	3.70E+04	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Vanadium	7440-62-2	5712 407	Groundwater Ingestion		Not Applicable							
Vinyi chloridë	75-01-4	1.30E-03	Groundwater Ingestion	6.35E+03	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Arsenic	7-14()-38-2	2 56E-03	Groundwater Ingestion	**-	Not Applicable							
Xylenes (total)	1330-20-7	1.60E+02	Groundwater Inhalation	<b>3.79E+06</b>	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Zinc	7440-68-6	7.80E+02	Groundwater Ingestion	····	Not Applicable							
Barium	7440-39-3	1.51E+02	MCL		Not Applicable							
Dichlorobenzene, 1.4-	106-46-7	2.91E-01	Groundwater Ingestion	1.01E+04	Air Volatile Inhalation							

Results for Analysis: Davis Junction LF Only Detects

,

		Detection Limit Analysis - Toxicity of Petitioned Waste cannot be confirmed if Detection Limit fail below maximum allowable concentration										
Chemiçal Name	CAS Number	Maximum Allowable TCLP Concentration (mg/L)	Maximum Allowable TCLP Pathway	Maximum Allowable Total Concentration (mg/Kg)	Maximum Allowable Total Pathway							
Heptachlor	76-44-8	4.45E+05	Groundwater Adult Dermai	8.01E+02	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Methylene chloride	75.09 _	1 9%E 01	MCL	1.17E+05	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Methyl isobutykketone	108-10-1	7.98E+01	Groundwater Ingestion	· · ·	Not Applicable							
Naphthalene	91-20-3	£.5*₽+00	Groundwater Inhalation	1 16E-05	Air Volaule Innalation							
Nickel	7440-02-0	7.68E+01	Groundwater Ingestion		Not Applicable							
Səleninm	7782-49-2	1.57E+00	MCL		Not Applicable							
Trichloroethylene	79-01-6	4 64E-01	WEL		Not Applicable							
Vinyl chlori <b>de</b>	75-01-4	5.32E-02	MCL	3.02Ė+06	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Benzene	-7143.2	\$	Groundwater ingestion		Air Volatile Inhalation							
Tetrachloroethylene	127-18-4	1.74E-01	MCL		Not Applicable							
Arsenic	7440-38-2	2.2.5.91E-01	Groundwater ingestion		AlexApelicable							
er <u>an an a</u>	71-43-2	4.02E-01	MCL	3.02E+05	Air Volatile Inhaiation							
Cresol, p.	106-44-5	5 37E +00	Gjoundwater indestion		s de vois policable anti-							
Pheno!	108-95-2	6.45E+02	Groundwater Ingestion		Not Applicable							
Sprene	160-42-5	6.20E+00										

Results for Analysis: Davis Junction LF Only Detects

.

2

Ν.

		Detection Limit Analysis - Toxicity of Petitioned Waste cannot be confirmed if Detection Lim fall below maximum allowable concentration										
Chemical Name	CAS Number	Maximum Allowable TCLP Concentration (mg/L)	Maximum Allowable TCLP Pathway	Maximum Allowable Total Concentration (mg/Kg)	Maximum Alłowable Total Pathway							
Tetrachloroethylere	127-18-4	4 89E-02	C Unrawater Ingestion	1.26E+05	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Tin	7440-31-5	6.02E+02	Groundwater Ingestion		Not Applicable							
Ladmum	744()-43-9	4.u9E 01	MCL		Not implicable							
Methylene <b>chorde</b>	75-09-2	1.98E-01	MCL "	2.53E+07	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Dichlorcbettene, 1,4-	106-46-7	7.16E+01	MCL	2.98E+07	Air Volattle Inhalation							
Heptachlor	76-44-8	1.36E+08	MCL 🦼		Not Applicable							
634.000 00	6-8 <b>3-</b> 80	4.022+01	MCL	4.94E+08	Air Volatile Inhalation							
TCDD, 2,3,78	1746-01-6	1.47E-06	Groundwater Adult Dermal	9,38E-03	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Cadmium	7440-43-9	4.09E-01	,MCL		Not Applicable							
Carbon disulfide	75-15-0	1.18E+02	Groundwater Ingestion	2.00E+07	Air Volatile Inhalation							
Chronium -	Treat- mo	1 04E+03	Mici.	na na nata na	Not Applicable							
Dichloropropene, cis-1,3-	10061-01-5	5.12E+05	Groundwater Ingestion	1.21E+03	Air Volatile Inhalation							
202. at	7440-48-4	erce.	Oroundwater Ingestion		Not Applicable							
Соррег	7440-50-8	2.47E+04	MCL		Not Applicable							
D.city prihalate	्रित हर	1	Groundwater Ingestion		No. Applicable							

		Detection Limit A			Waste cannot be confirmed If Defection Limits mubble concentration			
Chemical Name	CAS Number	Maximum Allowable TCLP Concentration (mg/L)	Maximum Allowabie TCLP Pathway		Hallway			
Endita	72-20-8	3.27E+05						
Ethylbenzane	100-41-4	5.72E+01	MCL	1.15E+07	Air Volatile Inhalation			
Sobu yi alcanol	78-83-1	2.995+02	Croundwater Ingestion		14ocApplicable			
Lead	7439-92-1	2.04E+02	MCL.		Not Applicable			
Mercury	7439-97-6	2,20 <b>E-0</b> †	Groundwater Infialation	<b>1146</b> 103	Air Volatile lehalation.			
Methanol	67-56-1	4,99E+02	Groundwater Ingestion	4.50	Not Apolicable			
Methyl ethyr tetone	78-93-3	5.99E+02	Groundwater Ingestion	2.76E+08	Air Volatile Inhalation			

4

Chemical Name Risk Factor = 1.00E-06 HQ Factor = 1.00E+00 * = Detection Limit	Waste Stream. TCLP Concentration (mg/L).	Dilution Attenuation Factor (DAF)	Waste Volume Adjusted DAF	Maximum Alfowable Concentration (mg/L)	DL	Max. Allowable Concentration Based on Groundwater Ingestion Pathway	Max Allowable Concentration Based on Groundwater Inhatation Pathway	Max. Allowable Concentration Based on Adult Groundwater Dermal Absorption Pathway	Max. Allowable Concentration Based on Child Groundwater Dermal Absorption Pathway
Etnylberizene	2.50E-01	1 2CE+01	\$ 18E+01	5.72E+01	Γ	3.07E+02	4 33E+02	4.87E+02	2.24E+02
Styrene	8.70E-02	9.10E+00	6.20E+01	6.20E+00		4.66E+02	1,12E+03	1.01E+03	4.65E+02
Dichioropropene, cis-1.3-	1.00E-02	1 SOE+08	1 23E+09	5.12E+05	1	5.12E+05	7.97E+05	6.68E+06	1 53E+07
Dimethy phenol, 2,4-	1.40E-01	5.40E+00	3.68E+01	2.76E+01		2.76E+01		1.79E+02	8.20E+01
Cresol. p-	1.60E+0C	4.20E+00	<u>126E</u> +0+	5.37E+00		5.37E+00		6.15E+01	2 82E+01
Dichlorosenzene, 1,4-	1.30E-02	1.40E+01	9.54E+01	2.91E-01	,	2.91E-01	4.73E-01	5.00E-01	1.15E+00
Dichloropenzene, 1.4-	1 30E-02	1,408+01	9.54€≁≎*	2.91E-01		2.91E-01	4 73E-01	5.00E-01	1 15E+00
Dichloroethane, 1,2-	2.30E-02	3.90E+00	2.66E+01	2.13E-02		2.13E-02	3.54E-02	6.45E-01	1.48E+00
Methyl isobutyl ketone	1.80E+00	3.90E+00	1.66E-62	7.98E+01	1	7.98E+01		2.92E+03	1 34E+(13
Toluene	4.70E-01	5.90E+00	4.02E+01	4.02E+01		1.21E+02	3.66E+03	3.29E+02	1.51E+02
Phenal	9.10E-01	4.205+00	2.892+01	6.45E+02		6.45E+02	<del>-</del>	1 42E+04	6.54E+03
Dioxane, 1,4-	3.30E±01	5.30E+00	3.61E+01	2.40E-01		2-40E-01	1.47E+01	1.40E+02	3.22E+02
Tetrachioroethylene	5.90E-03	5.10E+00	3.48E+J1	4.89E-02	1	4.89E-02	2.04E+00	3 19E-01	7.32E-01
Tetrachloroetaylene	5.90E-03	5 10E+00	3.48E+01	4.89E-02		4.89E-02	2.04E+00	3.19E-01	7.32E-01
Xylenes (total)	1.10E+00	1.30E+01	> 56E+01	1.60E+02	-	6.65E+02	1.60E+02	1.01E+03	4.66E+02
TCDD, 2,3,7,8-	4.40E-09	1.90E+04	1.29E+05	1.47E-06	1-	6,31E-05	1.39E-03	1.47E-06	3.38E-06
Methano	1.40E+00	3.90E+00	2.06-5+01	4.99E+02	1	4.99E+02		2.54E+05	1.14E+05
Acetone	2.00 <del>E</del> +01	3.90E-00	2.66E+01	8.98E+02		8.98E+02		2.55E+05	1,17E+05
Benzene	2.70E-02	o £0 <b>E+</b> 00	4 (12E+():	1.01E-01	-	1 01E-01	1 53E-01	8.79E-01	2 02E+00
Benzene	2.70E-02	5.90E+00	4.02E+01	1.01E-01		1.01E-01	1.53E-01	8.79E-01	2.02E+00
Endrin	1 50E-03	2.40E+06	1 64E+07	3.27E+04		1.84E+05		8.98E+04	4 12E+04
Lead	1.80E-01	2.00E+03	1.36E+04	2.04E+02					

Results for Analysis: Davis Junction LF Only Detects

1

Max. Allowable Concentration Based on MCL
5.72E+01
6.20E+00
7.16 <b>E÷01</b>
7.16E+01
1.33 <b>E-01</b>
4.02 <b>E+0</b> 1
1.74 <b>E-01</b>
1.7465 00 4 2
8.86 <b>E+02</b>
4.02 <b>E-01</b>
4022-01
3.27E+04
2.04 102
ar a lan de arai

1

Results for Analysis: Davis Junction LF Only Detects

----

Chemical Name Risk Factor = 1.00E-06 HQ Factor = 1.00E+00 * = Detection Limit	Waste Stream TCLP Concentration (mg/L)	Dilution Attenuation Factor (DAF)	Waste Volume Adjusted DAF	Maximum Allowable Concentration (mg/L)	DL	Max. Allowable Concentration Based on Groundwater Ingestion Pathway	Max. Allowable Concentration Based on Groundwater Inhalation Pathway		Max. Allowable Concentration Based on Child Groundwater Derma Absorption Pathway
Mezus	4 00E-02	۲۴.	1	2.20E-01		7.57E-01	Contraction of a second		
Nicke!	9.50E-01	1.50E+01	1.02E+02	7.68E+01		7.68E+01			
	205-31	33X#X	267-5+43	6.02E+02	1	0.02E+02			、
Arsenic	5.40E-02	7.70E+00	5.25E+01	2.56E-03	<b> </b>	2.56E-03			
Arsenic	5 40E-02	77'r-0	.+20E+€1	2.56E-03		2.56E-03			
Barium	1.30E+00	1.11E+01	7.56E+01	1.51E+02		1.99E+02			
Cadmum	1 80E-02	1.20E+01	ð 18E+01	4.09E-01		1 54E+00			
Cadmium	1.80E-02	1.20E+01	8.18E+01	4.09E-01	1	1.54E+00			
Caromum	- 20F 01	15;E+01	* 04E+ú4	1.04E+03	† –	S 873+05			
Cobalt 📜	3.00E+00	3.92E+00	2.67E+01	6.02E+01	1	6.02E+01			-
Copper	2 50E-00	3./SE+04	1.90( <u>+</u> 04	2.47E+04		2 35E+04			
Vanadium	3.60E-02	3.19E+01	2.17E+02	5.71E+01	1	5.71E+01	\$***		
	1401-+35	С ц. Э.	e 752-7°	7.60E+02	<u> </u>	7.60E+02			
Vinyl chloride	4.40E-01	3.90E+00	2.66E+01	1.30E-03		1.30E-03	8.72E-02	2.85E-02	6.55E-02
Vinyi chioride	4 40E-01	3.965+00	2.66E+01	1.30E-03		1 30E-03	<b>8.7.</b> €-12	2.85E-02	6.56E-01
Methylene chloride	5.80E-01	5.80E+00	3.95E+01	1.98E-01	1	8.90E+01	5.54E+02	2.66E+03	1.22E+03
Methylene chloride	5.80E-01	5.80E+00	3.96E+01	1.98E-01	İ	8.90E+01	F 5-1E+02	2.66E+03	1
Carbon disulfide	6.10E-02	4.60E+00	3.13E+01	1.18E+02	1	1.18E+02	3.34E+02	1.00E+03	4.60E+02
Dichic reathane, 1.1-	9 70E-02	<u> శిర్</u> ణగ	2 60E+01	9.98E+01	<u> </u>	9.98E+01	2.22E+02	: 37E+03	6 30E+02
Heptachlor	5.30E-04	5.00E+10	3.41E+11	4.45E+05	1	5.53E+06	3.22E+08	4.45E+05	1.02E+06
dectechlor	- XE-04	5 (10E+10	2415+11	4.45E+05		5 53E+06	3 22E+08	4 452+15	5 ( ) -
Selenium	3.20E-02	4.60E+00	3.13E+01	1.57E+00	1	5.88E+00			

Results for Analysis: Davis Junction LF Only Detects

2

# Max Allowable Concentration Based on MCL 4.03E-01 2.62**6100** 5.25E-01 4.09E-01 4.09E-01 A March and Start Mar-1.04E+03 2.47E+04 The start ----5.32E-02 5.32E-02 1.98E-01 1.98E-01 --------1.36E+08 1.36E+08 1.57E+00

#### Maximum Allowable TCLP Concentrations - Groundwater Exposure Pathways

Results for Analysis: Davis Junction LF Only Detects

Chemical Name Risk Factor = 1.00E-06 HQ Factor = 1.09E+00 * = Detection Limit	Waste Stream TCEP Concentration (mg/L)	Dilútion Altenuatión Factor (DAF)	Waste Volume Adjusted DAF	Maximum Allowable Concentration (mg/L)	DL	Max Allowable Conceptration Based on Groundwater Ingestion Pathway	Max. Allowable Concentration Basedion Groundwater Initialation Pathway	Absorption Pathway	Max. Allowable Concentration Based on Child Groundwater Dermal Absorption Pathway
Isobutyl alcohol	3.70E+00	3.90E+00	2.66E+01	2.99E+02		2.99E+02		1.88E+04	8.65E+03
Methyl ethyl ketone	1.205+01	3,90 <del>E+</del> 00	2.66E+01	599E+02		5.99 <b>E-02</b>	*4.37E404*	-8.04E+04	.3.69E+04
Trichioroethylene	5.30E-01	4.80E+00	3.27E+01	1.64E-01		7.37E+00		1.07E+01	4.81E+00
Trichloroethylene	5.30E-01	4.80E+00	3.27E+01	1.64E-01		7.375-00		1:07E+01	4.81E+00
Diethyl phthalate	5.40E-01	6.20E+00	4.23E+01	1,27E+03		1.27E+03		1.30E+04	5.96E+03
Naphthalenip	3.80E-02	1.40E+01	9.54E+01	6.51E+00		716E+01	6.51E+00	9.25E+01	4-25E+01
Trichlorophenoxypropionic	8.30E-02	4.20E+00	2.86±+01	1.43E+00		8.60E+00		2.86E+01	1.31E+01
Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid,	3.90E-01	3.90E+00	2.66E+01	1.86E+00	-	9:98E+00		7.19E+01	3.30E+01

Results for Analysis: Davis Junction LF Only Detects

3

Max. Allowable Concentration Based on MCL	
1.64E-01	
1.64E-01	-
1.43E+00	
1.86E+00	

Results for Analysis: Davis Junction LF Only Detects

#### Table III Summary of Delisting Levels Davis Junction Landfill - Phase I Delisting Petition

Constituent	CAS No.	Max. Allowable Concen. Based on GW Ingestion <sup>a</sup> (mg/L)		Appilcable Groundwater Ingestion Pathway Limit <sup>e</sup> (mg/L)	Max. Allowable Concen. Based on GW inhalation <sup>e</sup> (mg/L)	Max. Allowable	Max. Allowable Concen. Based on Child Groundwater Dermat <sup>*</sup> (mg/L)	Delisting Levei <sup>d</sup> (mg/L)	Maximum Detected Concen. in Leachate (mg/L)
Cobalt	7440-48-4	60.2	 Groundwater Ingestion	60.2			-	60.2	3.0
Tin	7440-31-5	602	 Groundwater Ingestion	602			-	602	0.12

-- No delisting level provided by DRAS.

\* From Maximum Allowable TCLP Concentrations - Groundwater Exposure Pathways Output from DRAS.

From Limiting Pathways DRAS Output.

<sup>6</sup> In accordance with Sec. 4.2.5.7 of RCRA Delisting Technical Support Document, when DRAS indicates that groundwater ingestion is the limiting groundwater pathway, the user has the option of considering either of the groundwater ingestion pathway delisting levels: the risk-based maximum acceptable TCLP concentration or the MCL-based maximum allowable TCLP concentration. If the groundwater ingestion pathway is the limiting pathway, then the greater of the risk-based maximum acceptable TCLP concentration and the MCL-based concentration is listed in this column.

<sup>d</sup> Pursuant to Section 4.2.3 of the Delisting Technical Support Document, Delisting Level is lower of Applicable Groundwater Ingestion Pathway Limit and the maximum allowable concentrations based on groundwater inhalation, adult groundwater dermal, and child groundwater dermal (value shown in **bold**).

A Hackment D BEL Reply this 45 08-05

Page 1 of 1

C:\Documents and Settings\pfsharke\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK13E\Delisting Levels Sum Jul 08.xts